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In the case of Opuz v. Turkey,
The European Court of Human Rights (Third Sectisilting as a
Chamber composed of:
Josep CasadevaRresident,
Elisabet Fura-Sandstrom,
Corneliu Birsan,
Alvina Gyulumyan,
Egbert Myjer,
Ineta Ziemele,
Isil Karakas, judges,
and Santiago Quesadgection Registrar
Having deliberated in private on 7 October 2008 &ad/ay 2009,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adoptetdthe latter date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case originated in an application (no. 333®) against the
Republic of Turkey lodged with the Court under Algi 34 of the
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights anddamental Freedoms
(“the Convention”) by a Turkish national, Mrs Nabid Opuz
(“the applicant”), on 15 July 2002.

2. The applicant was represented by Mr MstBg a lawyer practising
in Diyarbakir. The Turkish Government (‘the Goveentl) were
represented by their Agent.

3. The applicant alleged, in particular, that ®&te authorities had
failed to protect her and her mother from domestatence, which had
resulted in the death of her mother and her owngdtment.

4. On 28 November 2006 the Court decided to givéice of the
application to the Government. Under the provisiohArticle 29 § 3 of the
Convention, it decided to examine the merits ofdpplication at the same
time as its admissibility.

5. Third-party comments were received from Imgfets, which had been
given leave by the President to intervene in tleeg@dure (Article 36 § 2 of
the Convention and Rule 44 § 2 of the Rules of §olihe Government
replied to those comments (Rule 44 § 5).

6. A hearing on the admissibility and merits o ttase took place in
public in the Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, o®ctober 2008 (Rule
59 § 3 of the Rules of Court).
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There appeared before the Court:

(a) for the respondent Government
Ms Ms Deniz AkgayCo-Agent

Ms Ms Esra Demir,

Ms Zeynep Gogen Acar,

Mr GlrcaySeker,

Ms Gulsun Buker,

Ms Elif Ercan,

Mr Murat Yardimci,Advisers

(b) for the applicant
Mr Mesut Batas,
Ms Arzu Baer, Lawyers

(c) for the intervening third party Interights
Ms Andrea Coombeenior Lawyer
Ms Doina lona Straisteanuawyer.

The Court was addressed by Ms Akcay, MstBeand Ms Coomber.

THE FACTS

I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

7. The applicant was born in 1972 and lives inabiakir.

8. The applicant's mother married A.O. in a religgi ceremony. In 1990
the applicant and H.O., A.O.'s son, started aioglahip and began living
together. They officially married on 12 November9d9 They had three
children, in 1993, 1994 and 1996. The applicant &@®. had heated
arguments from the outset of their relationshipe Tdcts set out below were
not disputed by the Government.

1. The first assault by H.O. and A.O. against #pplicant and her
mother

9. On 10 April 1995 the applicant and her motfiedfa complaint with
the Diyarbakir Public Prosecutor's Office, allegihgt H.O. and A.O had
been asking them for money, and had beaten thenthaedtened to Kkill
them. They also alleged that H.O. and his fathaerte@to bring other men
home.
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10. On the same day, the applicant and her metkez examined by a
doctor. The applicant's medical report noted bmiuis& her body, an
ecchymosis and swelling on her left eyebrow angddinail scratches on the
neck area. The medical report on the applicantthenalso noted bruises
and swellings on her body. On 20 April 1995 defugitreports were issued,
which confirmed the findings of the first reportobstated that the injuries in
question were sufficient to render both the appliGnd her mother unfit to
work for five days.

11. On 25 April 1995 the public prosecutor filaictments against
H.O. and A.O. for death threats and actual boddynh On 15 June 1995
the Diyarbakir 1st Magistrate's Court discontintieel assault case, as the
applicant and her mother had withdrawn their coingdaand had thereby
removed the basis for the proceedings under Artibig § 4 of the Criminal
Code.

12. On 11 September 1995 the Diyarbakir 2nd Meajists Court also
acquitted the defendants of making death threatacoount of the lack of
evidence, and again discontinued the assault cagimg that it had been
previously heard by the Diyarbakir 1st Magistra@osirt.

2. The second assault by H.O. against the applican

13. On 11 April 1996, during an argument, H.O.thiba applicant very
badly. The medical report drawn up on that occasecorded surface
bleeding on her right eye, bleeding on her right aa ecchymosis on the
applicant's left shoulder and back pain. The remanicluded that the
applicant's injuries were sufficient to endangerlde. On the same day, at
the request of the public prosecutor and by a @etief a single judge,
H.O. was remanded in custody.

14. On 12 April 1996 the public prosecutor filedodl of indictment
with the Diyarbakir Criminal Court, accusing H.C. aggravated bodily
harm under Articles 456 § 2 and 457 § 1 of the @rainCode.

15. On 15 April 1996 H.O. filed a petition withetlPresidency of the
1st Magistrate's Court, requesting his release ipgntlial. He explained
that during an argument with his wife he had becamgry and had slapped
his wife two or three times. Then his mother-in-Jawho worked at a
hospital, had obtained a medical report for hisevahd that report had led
to his detention for no reason. He stated thatilendt want to lose his
family and business and that he regretted beaisyiffe.

16. On 16 April 1996 the 2nd Magistrate's Coursndssed H.O.'s
request for release pending trial and decided hiatpre-trial detention
should be continued.

17. At the hearing on 14 May 1996, the applicaepeated her
complaint. The public prosecutor requested that.HH®released pending
trial, considering the nature of the offence aralftitt that the applicant had
regained full health. Consequently, the court sdelaH.O.
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18. At a hearing of 13 June 1996, the applicathhdvew her complaint,
stating that she and her husband had made theie pea

19. On 18 July 1996 the court found that the aféerfell under
Article 456 § 4 of the Criminal Code, for which tlapplicant's complaint
was required in order to pursue the proceedingecdordingly discontinued
the case on the ground that the applicant had veitind her complaint.

3. The third assault by H.O. against the applicamtl her mother

20. On 5 February 1998 the applicant, her mother,sister and H.O.
had a fight, in the course of which H.O. pulled rafé on the applicant.
H.O., the applicant and her mother received inguriehe medical reports
certified injuries which rendered them unfit to wdor seven, three and
five days respectively.

21. On 6 March 1998 the public prosecutor decidetito prosecute
anyone in respect of this incident. He concluded there was insufficient
evidence to prosecute H.O. in connection with thiéekassault, and that the
other offences such as battery and damage to pyopeuld be the subject
of private-law suits. There was thus no publicries¢ in pursuing the case.

22. The applicant went to stay with her mother.

4. The fourth assault by H.O. against the applicand her mother:
threats and assault (using a car) leading to irtiba of divorce
proceedings

23. On 4 March 1998 H.O. ran a car into the applicantt ber mother.
The applicant's mother was found to be sufferimgmfrlife-threatening
injuries. At the police station, H.O. maintaineditkhe incident had been an
accident. He had only wished to give the applicamd her mother a lift,
which they had refused before they continued walkithey had then
thrown themselves in front of the car. The applisamother alleged that
H.O. had told them to get into his car and thatvosld kill them if they
refused. Since they did not want to get into thearad had started running
away, H.O. had driven his car into the applicaritpvaad fallen. While the
applicant's mother tried to help her daughter, H&Dersed and then drove
forward, this time into the mother. The applicant®other regained
consciousness in hospital. In her statements toptiiee the applicant
confirmed her mother's statements and allegedhtrahusband had tried to
kill them with his car.

24. On 5 March 1998 a single judge at the Diyanbistagistrate's Court
remanded H.O. in custody.
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25. On 19 March 1998 the public prosecutor iretiiatcriminal
proceedings against H.O. in the Diyarbakir 3rd @ahCourt for making
death threats and inflicting grievous bodily har®n the same day the
Forensic Medicine Institute submitted a medicabremvhich noted grazes
on the applicant's knees. The report concludedttie@pplicant's injuries
rendered her unfit to work for five days.

26. On 20 March 1998 the applicant brought divopreceedings
against H.O. on the ground that they had intensagidéements. She alleged
that her husband was evading his responsibilisea husband and a father.
He was mistreating her, as proved by medical rep&tie also alleged that
her husband was bringing other women to their hofftee applicant
submits that she later dropped the divorce casetaltiereats and pressure
from her husband.

27. On 2 April 1998 the applicant and her mothiedfa petition with
the Diyarbakir Chief Public Prosecutor's Officeking for protective
measures from the authorities subsequent to thé te®ats issued by H.O.
and his father.

28. On 2 and 3 April 1998 police officers took tetaents from the
applicant, her mother, her brother and the latieife as well as H.O. and
his father. The applicant and her mother statet Hh@. had attempted to
kill them with his car and that he had threaterseirt with death if the
applicant did not return to H.O. They noted tha #pplicant had already
commenced divorce proceedings and that she digvaot to return to live
with H.O. The applicant's brother and his wife gdld that the applicant was
discouraged by her mother from going back to hesbhnd and that they
knew nothing about the threats issued by H.O. aiwd f&ther. H.O.
contended that his only intention was to bring faimily together, but that
his mother-in-law was preventing this. He alsogald that he had gone to
the applicant's brother and family elders for hddpt to no avail. He
maintained that he had never threatened the applicaher mother and that
their allegations were slanderous. H.O.'s fatherintamed that the
applicant's mother wanted her daughter to divorc®.Hand to marry
somebody else.

29. In a report dated 3 April 1998 the Directortbé Law and Order
Department of the Diyarbakir Security Directoratdormed the Chief
Public Prosecutor's Office of the outcome of thgesgtigation into the
allegations made by the applicant and her mother.céhcluded that the
applicant had left her husband and gone to livéh viiér mother. H.O.'s
repeated requests for the return of his wife haehb®rned down by the
applicant's mother and the latter had insulted @ made allegations that
H.O. had issued death threats against her. H.Ospeut 25 days in prison
for running a car into his mother-in-law and, feliog his release, had
asked a number of mediators to convince his wifieetorn home. However,
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the mother did not allow the applicant go back t®HBoth parties had

issued threats against each other. Furthermoremtitber had wished to
separate her daughter from H.O. in order to takenge on her ex-husband,
had constantly made slanderous allegations and atsml “wasted” the

security forces' time.

30. On 14 April 1998 the Diyarbakir Chief Publim®ecutor's indicted
H.O. and his father A.O. and charged them with ilgswleath threats
against the applicant and her mother, contrary ticld 188 8§ 1 of the
Criminal Code.

31. On 30 April 1998 the Diyarbakir Criminal Coudleased H.O.
pending trial. It further declared that it had nogdiction over the case and
sent the file to the Diyarbakir Assize Court.

32. On 11 May 1998 the Assize Court classified tifeence as
attempted murder. During the hearing of 9 July 199®. repeated that the
incident had been an accident; the car door was,ap®ed had accidentally
hit the complainants when he moved the car. Thdéigmt and her mother
confirmed H.O.'s statement and maintained that tiheeyonger wished to
continue the proceedings.

33. On 23 June 1998 the Diyarbakir Assize Couguiited H.O. and his
father of the charges of issuing death threatdaftk of sufficient evidence.
The court noted that the accused had denied tlemadibns and the
complainants had withdrawn their complaints. Thpliapnt again resumed
living with H.O.

34. On 9 July 1998 the applicant's mother was rgiaeother medical
examination, which found that her injuries were titg-threatening but
were sufficient to render her unfit for work for 88ys.

35. At the hearing of 8 October 1998 the applicantl her mother
withdrew their complaints. They stated that the d@or had been open and
that H.O. had accidentally hit them. When questibrabout their
complaints against H.O., the applicant and her aroiiated that they had
had a fight with H.O. and that they had made tladegations in anger.

36. On 17 November 1998 the Diyarbakir Assize €oancluded that
the case should be discontinued in respect of ffienae against the
applicant, as she had withdrawn her complaint. Hamneit decided that,
although the applicant's mother had also withdrdwen complaint, H.O.
should still be convicted of that offence, since timjuries were more
serious. Subsequently, the court sentenced H.O.thtee months'
imprisonment and a fine; the sentence of imprisorim&s later commuted
to a fine.
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5. The fifth assault of the applicant by H.O. éagsgrievous bodily
harm

37. On 29 October 2001 the applicant went to visit mather. Later
that day H.O. telephoned and asked the applicanmetiorn home. The
applicant, worried that her husband would agairibkent towards her, said
to her mother “this man is going to tear me to eg&t The applicant's
mother encouraged the applicant to return home thighchildren. Three-
guarters of an hour later one of the children cdraek, saying that his
father had stabbed and killed his mother. The apptls mother rushed to
the applicant's house. She saw that the applicast Iving on the floor
bleeding. With the help of neighbours, she putapplicant into a taxi and
took her to the Diyarbakir State Hospital. The ha$@uthorities told her
that the applicant's condition was serious andsteared her to the Dicle
University Hospital, which was better equipped. Thedical report on the
applicant noted seven knife injuries on differeaitp of her body. However,
the injuries were not classified as life-threategnin

38. At about 11.30 p.m. on the same day H.O. hddeself in at a
police station. The police confiscated the knifeickhhe had used during
the incident. H.O. maintained that his wife andldrigin were still not at
home when he came back at 6.00 p.m. He had telephivem and asked
them to come back. On their return, he asked tipdicamt, “Why are you
wandering outside? Why haven't you cooked anythiog me?” The
applicant replied, “We ate at my mother's”, andugtat him a plate of fruit.
They continued arguing. He told her, “Why are yoing to your mother so
often? Don't go there so much, stay at home ankl &dter the children!”
The argument escalated. At some point, the appliadiacked him with a
fork. They started fighting, during which he logintrol, grabbed the fruit
knife and stabbed her; he did not remember hownotte claimed that his
wife was bigger than him, so that he had to respeimein she attacked him.
He added that his wife was not a bad person aridrbg had lived together
peacefully until two years' previously. Howevereyhstarted fighting when
the applicant's mother began interfering in thearmage. He stated that he
regretted what he had done. H.O. was releasedtafiatatement had been
taken.

39. On 31 October 2001 the applicant's mothevigyda petitioned the
Diyarbakir Public Prosecutor's Office. In her petit she stated that the
applicant's mother had told her that H.O. had lvelaée daughter very badly
about five years' earlier, after which he was aedkand detained. However,
he was released at the first hearing. She mairtaimat her client and the
applicant had been obliged to withdraw their conmpéadue to continuing
death threats and pressure from H.O. She furtreedtthat there was
hearsay about H.O. being involved in trafficking men. Finally, she
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referred to the incident of 4 March 1998 (see apav®uing that, following
such a serious incident, H.O.'s release was madalfyaging and requested
that he be detained on remand.

40. On 2 November 2001 the applicant's lawyedfd@ objection with
the Chief Public Prosecutor's Office against theliced report of the Dicle
Medical Faculty Hospital, which had concluded ttregt applicant's injuries
were not life-threatening. The lawyer requesteéw medical examination.

41. On 9 November 2001 the applicant filed a etitwith the
Diyarbakir Chief Public Prosecutor's Office, conipilag that she had been
stabbed many times by H.O. subsequent to an argumiém him. She
asked the public prosecutor to send her to therBSardnstitute for a new
medical examination.

42. On 8 November 2001 the applicant underwentew medical
examination at the Forensic Institute in Diyarbadarthe instructions of the
public prosecutor. The forensic medical doctor dotbe presence of
wounds caused by a knife on the left hand wristnBlong), on the left hip
(5 cm deep), another 2 cm-deep wound on the Igftamid a wound just
above the left knee. He opined that these injusiess not life-threatening
but would render the applicant unfit for work f@ven days.

43. On 12 December 2001 the public prosecutord fike bill of
indictment with the Diyarbakir Magistrate's Couttarging H.O. with knife
assault under Article 456 § 4 and 457 § 1 of then@al Code.

44. By a criminal decree of 23 May 2002, the Digar 2nd
Magistrate's Court imposed a fine of 839,957,04€kiBh liras on H.O for
the knife assault on the applicant. It decided tleatould pay this fine in
eight instalments.

6. The sixth incident whereby H.O. threatenedah@icant

45. On 14 November 2001 the applicant lodged minal complaint
with the Diyarbakir Public Prosecutor's Officeegihg that H.O. had been
threatening her.

46. On 11 March 2002 the public prosecutor decithed there was no
concrete evidence to prosecute H.O. apart fronmallegations made by the
applicant.

7. The applicant's mother filed a complaint withet public
prosecutor's office alleging death threats issugdHtO. and A.O.

47. On 19 November 2001 the applicant's mothedfd complaint with
the public prosecutor. In her petition, she statet H.O., A.O. and their
relatives had been consistently threatening her hed daughter. In
particular, H.O. told her, “I am going to kill yoypur children and all of
your family!” He was also harassing her and invagdimer privacy by
wandering around her property carrying knives andsg She maintained
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that H.O. was to be held liable should an incideedur involving her and
her family. She also referred to the events of 2%Ber 2001, when the
applicant was stabbed by him (see above). In resptm this petition, on
22 November 2002, the public prosecutor wrote gedeto the Security
Directorate in Diyarbakir and asked them to takatesbtents from the
complainant and H.O. and to submit an investigateport to his office.

48. In the meantime, on 14 December 2001 the @pgliagain initiated
divorce proceedings in the Diyarbakir Civil Court.

49. On 23 December 2001 the police took statemfrote H.O. in
relation to the applicant's mother's allegations. d¢nied the allegations
against him and claimed that his mother-in-law, Wiaal been interfering
with his marriage and influencing his wife to lead immoral life, had
issued threats against him. The police took furtbiatements from the
applicant's mother on 5 January 2002. She clairhatl H.O. had been
coming to her doorstep everyday, showing a knife shotgun and
threatening her, her daughter and grandchildrein degath.

50. On 10 January 2002 H.O. was charged undeclé&rti9l § 1 of the
Criminal Code with making death threats.

51. On 27 February 2002 the applicant's mothemstdd a further
petition to the Diyarbakir Public Prosecutor's Cdfi She maintained that
H.O.'s threats had intensified. H.O., together vhik friends, had been
harassing her, threatening her and swearing abhehe telephone. She
stated that her life was in immediate danger agdested that the police tap
her telephone and take action against H.O. On #émeesday, the Public
Prosecutor's Office instructed the Directorate afrkish Telecom in
Diyarbakir to submit to his office a list of allemumbers which would call
the mother's telephone line over the following rhotib the absence of any
response, the public prosecutor repeated his reques April 2002.

52. On 16 April 2002 the Diyarbakir Magistratesu@t questioned H.O.
in relation to his knife assault on his motheramvl He repeated the
statement he had made to the police, adding thdicheot wish his wife to
visit her mother, as the mother had been pursuinighanoral life.

8. The Kkilling of the applicant's mother by H.O.

53. The applicant had been living with her motsiace the incident of
29 October 2001.

54. On an unspecified date the applicant's mothade arrangements
with a transport company to move her furniture zmir. H.O. learned of
this and allegedly said, “Wherever you go, | wilid and kill you!” Despite
the threats, on 11 March 2002 the furniture waslédaonto the transport
company's pick-up truck. The pick-up truck made twips between the
company's transfer centre and the house. On itd thp, the applicant's
mother asked the driver whether she could drivén Witn to the transfer
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centre. She sat on the front seat, next to theedri@n their way, a taxi
pulled up in front of the pick-up and started siing. The pick-up driver,
thinking that the taxi driver was going to ask & address, stopped. H.O.
came out of the taxi. He opened the front door whbke applicant's mother
was sitting, shouted something like, “Where are taing the furniture?”
and shot her. The applicant's mother died instantly

9. The criminal proceedings against H.O.

55. On 13 March 2002 the Diyarbakir Public Prosecuiled an
indictment with the Diyarbakir Assize Court, acaigsH.O. of intentional
murder under Article 449 8 1 of the Criminal Code.

56. In his statements to the police, the publimspcutor and the court,
H.O. claimed that he had killed the applicant's motbecause she had
induced his wife to lead an immoral life, like fewn, and had been taking
his wife and children away from him. He furtheregikd that on the day of
the incident, when he asked the deceased whemsaheaking the furniture
and where his wife was, the deceased had replieddf, | will take away
your wife, and sell [her]”. He stated that he hest Ihis temper and had shot
her for the sake of his honour and children.

57. In a final judgment dated 26 March 2008, thgatbakir Assize
Court convicted H.O. of murder and illegal possassof a firearm. It
sentenced him to life imprisonment. However, takimg account the fact
that the accused had committed the offence asuét provocation by the
deceased and his good conduct during the trial,cthat mitigated the
original sentence, changing it to 15 years and @fths' imprisonment and
a fine of 180 new Turkish liras. In view of the @nspent by the convict in
pre-trial detention and the fact that the judgmenuld be examined on
appeal, the court ordered the release of H.O.

58. The appeal proceedings are still pending bkeftre Court of
Cassation.

10. Recent developments following the release©f H

59. In a petition dated 15 April 2008, the appiicdiled a criminal
complaint with the Kemalga Chief Public Prosecutor's Office in I1zmir, for
submission to the Diyarbakir Chief Public Prosecst®ffice, and asked
the authorities to take measures to protect her he noted that her
ex-husband,H.O., had been released from prison and thatrity &gril he
had gone to see her boyfriend M.M., who worked ab@astruction site in
Diyarbakir, and had asked him about her whereab&inge M.M. refused
to tell him her address, H.O. threatened him afdiiion that he would Kill
him and the applicant. The applicant claimed tha.Hhad already killed

! On an unspecified date subsequent to the killingeo mother, the applicant obtained her
divorce from her husband.
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her mother and that he would not hesitate to leil I5he had been changing
her address constantly so that H.O. could notliexd Finally, she asked the
prosecuting authorities to keep her address, itetican the petition, and
her boyfriend's name confidential and to hold H:€sponsible if anything
untoward happened to her or her relatives.

60. On 14 May 2008 the applicant's representatit@med the Court
that the applicant's husband had been releasedgdrimon and that he had
again started issuing threats against the appli@m complained that no
measures had been taken despite the applicaniisste@he therefore asked
the Court to request the Government to provideigafit protection.

61. In a letter dated 16 May 2008, the Registgngmitted the
applicant's request to the Government for commants invited them to
inform the Court of the measures to be taken by thehorities.

62. On 26 May 2008 the Director of the Internagiobaw and Relations
Department attached to the Ministry of Justice fxa letter to the
Diyarbakir Chief Public Prosecutor's Office in teda to the applicant's
complaints to the European Court of Human Rights.itiormed the Chief
Public Prosecutor's Office of the applicant's pegdipplication before the
Court and asked them to provide information on therent state of
execution of H.O.'s sentence, the state of proogsdwith regard to the
applicant's criminal complaint filed with the Kemaja Chief Public
Prosecutor's Office in Izmir and the measures taigmotect the applicant's
life.

63. On the same day, a Public Prosecutor fromCiyarbakir Chief
Public Prosecutor's Office wrote to the Diyarba®wvernor's Office and
asked him to take measures for the protectioneoffiplicant.

64. By a letter of 28 May 2008 from the Diyarbalkhief Public
Prosecutor's Office to thgehitler Central Police Directorate in Diyarbakir,
the Public Prosecutor (A.E.) asked the police tmreon H.O. to his office
in relation to an investigation.

65. On 29 May 2008 A.E. questioned H.O. in relatio the criminal
complaint filed by the applicant. H.O. denied tHegation that he had
issued threats against the applicant and claimatl she had made such
allegations in order to disturb him following hislgase from prison. He
maintained that he did not feel any enmity towdh#sapplicant and that he
had devoted himself to his family and children.

66. On 3 June 2008 A.E. took statements from pipdiGant's boyfriend,
M.M. The latter stated that H.O. had called him asked him for the
applicant's address, and had told him that he whkilldher. M.M. did not
meet H.O. Nor did he file a criminal complaint agdi H.O. He had
however called the applicant and informed her altoatthreats issued by
H.O.
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67. In a letter dated 20 June 2008, the Governnméoitmed the Court
that the applicant's husband had not yet serveddmtence but that he had
been released pending the appeal proceedings @r todavoid exceeding
the permissible limit of pre-trial detention. Thaiso stated that the local
Governor's Office and the Chief Public Prosecut@fice had been
informed about the applicant's complaint and thaythad been instructed
to take precautions for the protection of the agapit.

68. Finally, on 14 November 2008 the applicardgal representative
informed the Court that his client's life was innrediate danger since the
authorities had still not taken any measures toeptcher from her former
husband. The Registry of the Court transmittedl#iter on the same day to
the Government, inviting them to provide informatiabout the measures
they had taken to protect the applicant.

69. On 21 November 2008 the Government informedQburt that the
police authorities had taken specific measuregatept the applicant from
her former husband. In particular, the photograpt fingerprints of the
applicant's husband had been distributed to pasliadons in the region so
that they could arrest him if he appeared near applicant's place of
residence. The police questioned the applicantlation to the allegations.
She stated that she had not been threatened biyusband over the past
month and a half.

II. RELEVANT LAW AND PRACTICE

A. Domestic law and practice

70. The relevant domestic law provisions relied n the judicial
authorities in the instant case are set out below.

1. The Criminal Code

Article 188

“Whoever by use of force or threats compels anopleeson to do or not to do
something or to obtain the latter's permissiondsdmething ... will be sentenced to
between six months' and one year's imprisonmeit,aamajor fine of between one
thousand and three thousand liras...”

Article 191 81

“Whoever, apart from the situations set out in ldlreatens another person with
severe and unjust damage will be sentenced to sithm' imprisonment.”
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Article 449
“If the act of homicide is:

a. Committed against a wife, husband, sister othler, adoptive mother, adopted
child, step-mother, step-father, step-child, fatinelaw, mother-in-law, son-in-law, or
daughter-in-law... the offender will be sentencedife imprisonment...”

Article 456 § 1, 2 and 4

“Whoever torments another person physically or dgesahis or her welfare or
causes cerebral damage, without intending murdiirper sentenced to between six
months' and one year's imprisonment.

Where the act constitutes a danger to the viclife'®r causes constant weakness in
one of the organs or senses, or permanent difficulspeech or permanent injuries to
the face, or physical or mental illness for twewty more days, or prevents [the
victim] from continuing his regular work for theraa number of days, the offender
will be sentenced to between two and five yearprisonment.

If the act did not cause any illness or did notvpré [the victim] from continuing
his regular work or these situations did not lastrhore than ten days, the offender
will be sentenced to between two and six monthpfrisonment or to a heavy fine of
twelve thousand to one hundred and fifty thousaras,l provided that the injured
person complains...”

Article 457

“If the acts mentioned in Article 456 are committadainst the persons cited in
Article 449 or if the act is committed by a hidden visible weapon or harmful
chemical, the punishment shall be increased by third to a half of the main
sentence.”

Article 460

“In situations mentioned under Articles 456 and A48$here commencement of
the prosecution depends on the lodging of a comiplfpy the victim], if the
complainant waives his/her claims before the procement of the final judgment
the public prosecution shall be terminated.”

. The Family Protection Act (Law no. 4320, 14uky 1998)

Section 1

“If a spouse or a child or another family membetiniy under the same roof is
subjected to domestic violence and if the magistsatourt dealing with civil matters
is notified of the fact by that person or by thée€tpublic prosecutor's office, the
judge, taking account of the nature of the incidemay on his or her own initiative
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order one or more of the following measures or o#imilar measures as he or she
deems appropriate. The offending spouse may beemde

(a) not to engage in violent or threatening behavayainst the other spouse or the
children (or other family members living under game roof),

(b) to leave the shared home and relinquish ihéoather spouse and the children, if
any, and not to approach the home in which theratpeuse and the children are
living, or their workplaces,

(c) not to damage the property of the other spgaisef the children or other family
members living under the same roof),

(d) not to disturb the other spouse or the child@nother family members living
under the same roof) through the use of commuuoicatevices,

(e) to surrender any weapons or similar instrumtentaw-enforcement officials,

(f) not to arrive at the shared home when underitfiaence of alcohol or other
intoxicating substances, or not to use such substain the shared home.

The above-mentioned measures shall be applied fgrerdfod not exceeding
six months. In the order, the offending spouseldhalwarned that in the event of
failure to comply with the measures imposed, heher will be arrested and sentenced
to a term of imprisonment. The judge may orderrimemaintenance payments,
taking account of the victim's standard of living.

Applications made under section 1 shall not beextilip court fees.”

Section 2

“The court shall transmit a copy of the protectiomlen to the chief public
prosecutor's office. The chief public prosecutoffice shall monitor implementation
of the order by means of the law-enforcement agsnci

In the event of failure to comply with the protectiorder, the law-enforcement
agency shall conduct an investigation on its owtiative, without the victim being
required to lodge a complaint, and shall transimit documents to the chief public
prosecutor's office without delay.

The chief public prosecutor's office shall bring paiblic prosecution in the
magistrate's court against a spouse who fails boptp with a protection order. The
location and expeditious holding of the hearingthie case shall be subject to the
provisions of Law no. 3005 on the Procedure goverim flagrante delictaCases.

Even if the act in question constitutes a sepaoffience, a spouse who fails to
comply with a protection order shall also be semgehto 3 to 6 months'
imprisonment.”
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3. Implementing Regulations for the Family PraotactAct, dated
1 March 2008

71. These regulations, which were drawn up to govehe
implementation of Law no. 4320, set out the meastode taken in respect
of the family members perpetrating violence and firecedures and
principles governing the application of those measuin order to protect
family members subjected to domestic violence.

B. Relevant international and comparative law mataal

1. The United Nations' position with regard to dmstic violence and
discrimination against women

72. The Convention on the Elimination of All ForragDiscrimination
against Women (CEDAW), was adopted in 1979 by th¢ General
Assembly and ratified by Turkey on 19 January 1986.

73. The CEDAW defines discrimination against womes “.. any
distinction, exclusion or restriction made on ttesis of sex which has the
effect or purpose of impairing or nullifying thecgnition, enjoyment or
exercise by women, irrespective of their maritatiss, on a basis of equality
of men and women, of human rights and fundamemtddoms in the
political, economic, social, cultural, civil or amyher field.” As regards the
States' obligations, Article 2 of the CEDAW providén so far as relevant,
the following:

“States Parties condemn discrimination against worneall its forms, agree to

pursue by all appropriate means and without delayadicy of eliminating
discrimination against women and, to this end, utatte:

(e) To take all appropriate measures to elimingerinination against women by
any person, organization or enterprise;

(f) To take all appropriate measures, includingidiagion, to modify or abolish
existing laws, regulations, customs and practicdschv constitute discrimination
against women;”

74. The Committee on the Elimination of All FormkDiscrimination
Against Women (hereinafter “the CEDAW Committee’ashfound that
“gender-based violence is a form of discriminatibat seriously inhibits
women's ability to enjoy rights and freedoms onaaib of equality with
men” and is thus prohibited under Article 1 of CEWAWithin the general
category of gender-based violence, the Committetudies violence by
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“private act™ and “family violence Consequently, gender-based violence
triggers duties in States. The General Recommendaio. 19 sets out a
catalogue of such duties. They include a duty eteStto “take all legal and
other measures that are necessary to provide ig#qmtotection of women
against gender-based violefdecluding penal sanctions, civil remedies and
compensatory provisions to protect women agairiskimdls of violence*

In its Concluding Comments on the combined fountid difth periodic
report of Turkey (hereinafter “Concluding Commeitsthe CEDAW
Committee reiterated that violence against womewjuding domestic
violence, is a form of discrimination (see, CEDAWFOR/4-5 and Corr.1,
15 February 2005, § 28).

75. Furthermore, in its explanations of GeneraldRemendation no. 19,

the CEDAW Committee considered the following:

“...6. The Convention in article 1 defines discmaion against women. The
definition of discrimination includes gender-basadlence, that is, violence that is
directed against a woman because she is a womanhatr affects women
disproportionately. It includes acts that inflichysical, mental or sexual harm or
suffering, threats of such acts, coercion and otteprivations of liberty. Gender-
based violence may breach specific provisions @& @onvention, regardless of
whether those provisions expressly mention violence

7. Gender-based violence, which impairs or nuBiftee enjoyment by women of
human rights and fundamental freedoms under gemet@inational law or under
human rights conventions, is discrimination witllire meaning of article 1 of the
Convention.

Comments on specific articles of the Convention

Articles 2(f), 5 and 10(c)

11. Traditional attitudes by which women are regdrds subordinate to men or as
having stereotyped roles perpetuate widespreadtigeacinvolving violence or
coercion, such as family violence and abuse, fomvedriage, dowry deaths, acid
attacks and female circumcision. Such prejudices @mactices may justify gender-
based violence as a form of protection or contfoomen. The effect of such
violence on the physical and mental integrity offwem is to deprive them the equal
enjoyment, exercise and knowledge of human rigmd fundamental freedoms.
While this comment addresses mainly actual or teread violence the underlying
consequences of these forms of gender-based veleelp to maintain women in

! See the Committee’s General Recommendation Nenl®iolence Against Women,”
(1992) UN doc. CEDAW/C/1992/L.1/Add.15 at § 24 (a).

2 |bid, at § 24 (b); see also § 24 (r).

% Ibid, at § 24 (1).

* Ibid, at § 24 (t) (i); see also paragraph 24 (r)measures necessary to overcome family
violence.
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subordinate roles and contribute to the low le¥gbditical participation and to their
lower level of education, skills and work opportigs.”

76. In the case 0A.T. v. Hungarydecision of 26 January 2005), where
the applicant had alleged that her common-law mostend father of her
two children had been physically abusing and tler@ag her from 1998
onwards, the CEDAW Committee directed Hungary tetemeasures “to
guarantee the physical and mental integrity ofaibelicant and her family”,
as well as to ensure that she was provided witlife glace of residence to
live with her children, and that she received clsilghport, legal assistance
and compensation in proportion to the harm sustharel the violation of
her rights. The Committee also made several gemecammendations to
Hungary on improving the protection of women agad@mestic violence,
such as establishing effective investigative, legal judicial processes, and
increasing treatment and support resources.

77. In the case oFatma Yildirnm v. Austrigdecision of 1 October
2007), which concerned the killing of Mrs Yildiriby her husband, the
CEDAW Committee found that the State Party had dived its due
diligence obligation to protect Fatma Yildirim.tlterefore concluded that
the State Party had violated its obligations undgicle 2 (a) and (c)
through (f), and Article 3 of the CEDAW read in gamction with Article 1
of the CEDAW and General Recommendation 19 of tbm@ittee and the
corresponding rights of the deceased Fatma Yildioitife and to physical
and mental integrity.

78. The United Nations General Assembly Declamation the
Elimination of Violence against Women (1993), is Article 4(c), urges
States to “exercise due diligence to prevent, itigate and, in accordance
with national legislation, punish acts of violermgainst women, whether
those acts are perpetrated by the State or pipeatons”.

79. In his third report, of 20 January 2006, t® @ommission on Human
Rights of the UN Economic and Social Council (E/@R006/61), the
Special Rapporteur on violence against women censttithat there is a
rule of customary international law that “obligesat8s to prevent and
respond to acts of violence against women withdiligence”.

2. The Council of Europe

80. In its Recommendation Rec(2002)5 of 30 Aprd02 on the
protection of women against violence, the Committédinisters of the
Council of Europe statediter alia, that member States should introduce,
develop and/or improve where necessary nationatipslagainst violence
based on maximum safety and protection of victisupport and assistance,
adjustment of the criminal and civil law, raising public awareness,
training for professionals confronted with violenegainst women and
prevention.
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81. The Committee of Ministers recommended, intipaar, that
member States should penalise serious violencenstgaiomen such as
sexual violence and rape, abuse of the vulnemabibf pregnant,
defenceless, ill, disabled or dependent victimsywal as penalising abuse
of position by the perpetrator. The Recommendatidso stated that
member States should ensure that all victims déwize are able to institute
proceedings, make provisions to ensure that crinpnaceedings can be
initiated by the public prosecutor, encourage proges to regard violence
against women as an aggravating or decisive faetdeciding whether or
not to prosecute in the public interest, ensurerevnecessary that measures
are taken to protect victims effectively againsettis and possible acts of
revenge and take specific measures to ensure thilalren's rights are
protected during proceedings.

82. With regard to violence within the family, th@ommittee of
Ministers recommended that Member states shoulssifjaall forms of
violence within the family as criminal offences aglvisage the possibility
of taking measures in ordeinter alia, to enable the judiciary to adopt
interim measures aimed at protecting victims, to tee perpetrator from
contacting, communicating with or approaching thetim, or residing in or
entering defined areas, to penalise all breachdlseomeasures imposed on
the perpetrator and to establish a compulsory pobtior operation by the
police, medical and social services.

3. The Inter-American System
83. InVelazquez-Rodriguethe Inter-American Court stated:

“An illegal act which violates human rights and waHiis initially not directly
imputable to a State (for example, because itdsaitt of a private person or because
the person responsible has not been identified)ezzoh to international responsibility
of the State, not because of an act itself, buabse of the lack of due diligence to
prevent the violation or to respond to it as reggiiby the Conventior-”

84. The legal basis for the ultimate attributidmesponsibility to a State
for private acts relies on State failure to compiyh the duty to ensure
human rights protection, as set out in Article 1(f) the American
Convention on Human Righfs.The Inter-American Court's case-law
reflects this principle by repeatedly holding Ssaténternationally
responsible on account of their lack ddie diligenceto prevent human

! Velasquez-Rodriguez v. Hondurasdgment of July 29, 1988, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R.r(38)

No. 4, para. 172.
2 Signed at the Inter-American Specialized Confeeean Human Rights, San Jose, Costa Rica,
22 November 1969. Article (1) provides as followd: The States Parties to this Convention
undertake to respect the rights and freedoms réoedjferein and to ensure to all persons subject to
their jurisdiction the free and full exercise ob#e rights and freedoms, without any discrimination
for reasons of race, color, sex, language, religiatitical or other opinion, national or socialgin,
economic status, birth, or any other social coaditi2. For the purposes of this Convention, ‘perso
means every human being”.
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rights violations, to investigate and sanction péigtors or to provide
appropriate reparations to their families.

85. The Inter-American Convention on the Preventi®unishment and
Eradication of Violence Against Women 1994 (BeléonRéra Conventioh)
sets out States' duties relating to the eradicatiayender based violence. It
is the only multilateral human rights treaty to ldsalely with violence
against women.

86. The Inter-American Commission adopts the tAererican Court's
approach to the attribution of State responsibflitythe acts and omissions
of private individuals. In the case dflaria Da Penha v. Brazfl the
Commission found that the State's failure to eseradue diligence to
prevent and investigate a domestic violence complaarranted a finding
of State responsibility under the American Conwamtand the Belém do
Para Convention. Furthermore, Brazil had violatéa tights of the
applicant and failed to carry out its duiptér alia, under Article 7 of the
Convention of Belém do Para, obliging States todeomn all forms of
violence against women), as a result of its faileract and its tolerance of
the violence inflicted. Specifically, the Commissioeld that:

“... tolerance by the State organs is not limidhis case; rather, it is a pattern. The
condoning of this situation by the entire systenmlyoserves to perpetuate the
psychological, social, and historical roots andtdeg that sustain and encourage
violence against women.

Given the fact that the violence suffered by Mat& Penha is part of a general
pattern of negligence and lack of effective actmnthe State in prosecuting and
convicting aggressors, it is the view of the Conwsiais that this case involves not
only failure to fulfil the obligation with respetd prosecute and convict, but also the
obligation to prevent these degrading practicesat Tgeneral and discriminatory
judicial ineffectiveness also creates a climate ihaonducive to domestic violence,
since society sees no evidence of willingness byState, as the representative of the
society, to take effective action to sanction sacts.”

4. Comparative-Law material

87. In 11 member States of the Council of Euram@amely in Albania,
Austria, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Estonia, Grededy,|Poland, Portugal,
San Marino, Spain and Switzerland, the authordiesrequired to continue
criminal proceedings despite the victim's withdriwcomplaint in cases
of domestic violence.

! which was adopted by the Organisation of AmeriGtates (OAS) and came into force on

5 March 1995.

Case 12.051, Report No. 54/01, Inter-Am. C>H.R.nnédal Report 2000,
OEA/Ser.L/V.11.111 Doc.20 rev. (2000)
8 Maria da Penha v. Brazil§§ 55 and 56.
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88. In 27 member States, namely in Andorra, Armemizerbaijan,
Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, the Czech Republic, Darkn England and
Wales, Finland, the Former Yugoslav Republic of Btimia, France,
Georgia, Germany, Hungary, Ireland, Latvia, Luxeorgp Malta,
Moldova, the Netherlands, the Russian Federatioarbi& Slovakia,
Sweden, Turkey and Ukraine, the authorities haweggin of discretion in
deciding whether to pursue criminal proceedingsiregaperpetrators of
domestic violence. A significant number of legadteyns make a distinction
between crimes which are privately prosecutabld fanwhich the victim's
complaint is a pre-requisite) and those which ambliply prosecutable
(usually more serious offences for which prosecuioconsidered to be in
the public interest).

89. It appears from the legislation and practit¢he above-mentioned
27 countries that the decision on whether to prdcetere the victim
withdraws his/her complaint lies within the disdvet of the prosecuting
authorities, which primarily take into account thmublic interest in
continuing criminal proceedings. In some jurisdio8, such as England and
Wales, in deciding whether to pursue criminal pesiegs against the
perpetrators of domestic violence the prosecutimghaities (Crown
Prosecution Service) are required to consider icefégtors, including: the
seriousness of the offence; whether the victimjaries are physical or
psychological; if the defendant used a weaponhef defendant has made
any threats since the attack; if the defendantn@drthe attack; the effect
(including psychological) on any children living ithe household; the
chances of the defendant offending again; the goimy threat to the health
and safety of the victim or anyone else who was,could become,
involved; the current state of the victim's relasbip with the defendant;
the effect on that relationship of continuing witle prosecution against the
victim's wishes; the history of the relationshipytizularly if there was any
other violence in the past; and the defendantrainal history, particularly
any previous violence. Direct reference is maddh® need to strike a
balance between the victim's and any children'scier2 and Article 8
rights in deciding on a course of action.

90. Romania seems to be the only State which khsesontinuance of
criminal proceedings entirely, and in all circunmtas, on the
wishes/complaints of the victim.
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B. Reports concerning domestic violence and thetgation of women
in Turkey

1. The opinion of Purple Roof Women's Shelter Batian (Mor Cati
Kadin Sginagl Vakfi) on the implementation of Law no. 4320edat
7 July 2007

91. According to this report, Law no. 4320 (seeageaph 70 above) is
not yet being fully implemented. In recent yeamsréhhas been an increase
in “protection orders” or injunctions issued by figmcourts. However,
some courts, in response to applications madeetm tty women in mortal
danger, are still setting hearings two or evenehmeonths ahead. Under
these circumstances, judges and prosecutors tneatteon under Law no.
4320 as if it were a form of divorce action, wheréd@e point of the law is to
take urgent action on behalf of women who are segta protect their own
lives. Once the injunction has been issued, womencanfronted with a
number of problems with its implementation.

92. In the two years before the Report was rettapproximately 900
women have applied to Mor Cati and made great tsfftd use Law
no. 4320, but of this number only 120 have sucogeddor Cati has
identified serious problems with the implementatminLaw no. 4320. In
particular, it was observed that domestic violensestill treated with
tolerance at police stations, and that some padbifieers try to act as
arbitrators, or take the side of the male, or sagtfeat the woman drop her
complaint. There are also serious problems in sgrthie injunction issued
by a court under Law no. 4320 on the husband. énctiee of a number of
women wishing to work with Mor Cati, injunctions mreenot implemented
because their husbands were police officers orfhiaddly relations with
officers at the police station in question.

93. Furthermore, there are unreasonable delaigsuing injunctions by
the courts. This results from the attitude of tberts in treating domestic
violence complaints as a form of divorce actions Itonsidered that behind
such delays lies a suspicion that women might bemgasuch applications
when they have not suffered violence. The allegatithat women abuse
Law no. 4320 are not correct. Since the economiddsuof the home lies
almost 100% with men, it would be impossible formen to request
implementation of Law no. 4320 unless they werefroorted with mortal
danger. Finally, the injunctions at issue are galhenarrow in scope or are
not extended by the courts.
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2. Research Report prepared by the Women's Rigfaemation and
Implementation Centre of the Diyarbakir Bar Asstom
(KA-MER) on the Implementation of Law no. 4320, edat
25 November 2005

94. According to this report, a culture of violenbas developed in
Turkey and violence is tolerated in many areasifef A survey of legal
actions at a magistrate's court dealing with civiatters $ulh hukuk
mahkemes$iand three civil courtsaliye hukuk mahkemégsn Diyarbakir
identified 183 actions brought under Law no. 43&hT the date on which
the law entered into force in 1998 until SeptemP@d5. In 104 of these
cases, the court ordered various measures, whifeeiremaining 79 actions
the court held that there were no grounds for ngakim order, or dismissed
the action, or ruled that it lacked jurisdiction.

95. Despite the importance of the problem of ddimesolence, very
few applications have been made under the said bewause either the
public is not generally aware of it or the levelooinfidence in the security
forces is very low in the region. The most impottaroblems were caused
by the delay in issuing injunctions and the autiesi failure to monitor the
implementation of injunctions.

96. Moreover, the negative attitude of police adfis at police stations
towards victims of domestic violence is one of thiestacles preventing
women from using this law. Women who go to politatiens because they
are subjected to domestic violerene confronted with attitudes which tend
to regard the problem as a private family matteioimvhich the police are
reluctant to interfere.

97. This report makes recommendations to imprbeeimplementation
of Law no. 4320 and to enhance the protection ofims of domestic
violence.

3. Diyarbakir KA-MER Emergency helpline statistiegarding the
period between 1 August 1997 and 30 June 2007

98. This statistical information report was pregghrfollowing the
interviews conducted with 2,484 women. It appednat tall of the
complainants were subjected to psychological vickeand approximately
60% were subjected to physical violence. The highember of victims are
from the age group 20-30 (43%). 57% of these womm@nmarried. The
majority of victims are illiterate or have a lowwszhtional level. 78% of the
women are of Kurdish origin. 91% of the victims wtalled the emergency
helpline are from Diyarbakir. 85% of the victimsvhano independent
source of income.
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4. Amnesty International's 2004 Report entitledurey: Women
Confronting Family Violence”

99. According to this Report, statistical inforimat about the extent of
violence against women in Turkey is limited andaliable. Nonetheless, it
appears that a culture of domestic violence haseplavomen in double
jeopardy, both as victims of violence and becahsg tire denied effective
access to justice. Women from vulnerable groupsh s$ those from low-
income families or who are fleeing conflict or mnalu disasters, are
particularly at risk. In this connection, it wasufa that crimes against
women in southeast Turkey have gone largely unpedis

100. It was noted that women's rights defendemsggte to combat
community attitudes, which are tolerant of violergainst women and are
frequently shared by judges, senior governmentiaf and opinion leaders
in society. Even after legislative reforms have oeed the legal
authorisation for discriminatory treatment, attg#gdhat pressure women to
conform to certain codes of behaviour restrict woiméfe choices.

101. The Report states that at every level ofctirainal justice system
the authorities fail to respond promptly or rigosbputo women's complaints
of rape, sexual assault or other violence withia filamily. The police are
reluctant to prevent and investigate family viokenacluding the violent
deaths of women. Prosecutors refuse to open imgediths into cases
involving domestic violence or to order protectiveasures for women at
risk from their family or community. The police amdurts do not ensure
that men, who are served with court orders, inclgdprotection orders,
comply with them. They accord them undue leniemcgentencing, on the
grounds of “provocation” by their victim and on thiensiest of evidence.

102. There are many barriers facing women who raeeedss to justice
and protection from violence. Police officers ofteglieve that their duty is
to encourage women to return home and “make peacel fail to
investigate the women's complaints. Many womentiqadarly in rural
areas, are unable to make formal complaints, becdeaving their
neighbourhoods subjects them to intense scrutinicism and, in some
cases, violence.

103. Furthermore, although some courts appear &we hbegun
implementing the reforms, the discretion accoraethé courts continues to
accord the perpetrators of domestic violence urawed leniency.
Sentences in such cases are still frequently redatéhe discretion of the
judges, who continue to take into account the “sey@ovocation” of the
offence to custom, tradition or honour.

104. Finally, this Report makes a number of recemdations to the
Turkish Government and to community and religiousharities with a
view to addressing the problem of domestic violence
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5. Research Report on Honour Crimes, preparedhegy Diyarbakir
Bar Association's Justice For All Project and themén's Rights
Information and Implementation Centre

105. This report was prepared in order to looko irthe judicial
dimensions of the phenomenon of so-called “honounas”. A survey was
carried out of judgments in cases before the Dpfarbassize courts and
children's courts. The purpose of the survey waisl¢atify the proportion
of such unlawful killings referred to the courtBetjudiciary's attitude to
them, the defendants' lines of defence in thesescake role of social
structure (i.e. family councils and custom) and ris@sons for the murders.
To that end, cases in the Diyarbakir assize coamts children's courts
between 1999 and 2005 were examined. In these seees, 59 cases were
identified in which a judgment was given. In theseses, there were 71
victims/persons killed, and 81 people were triedef@ndants.

106. According to the researchers, in cases whkigevictim/person
killed was male, it was observed that defendarasned, in their defence,
that the victim/person killed had raped, sexualgaalted, or abducted a
relative of the defendant, or had attempted to deawelative of the
defendant into prostitution. In cases where theingiperson killed was a
woman, defendants alleged, in their defence, thatvictim/person killed
had been talking to other men, had taken up puotistit, or had committed
adultery. In 46 of the judgments, mitigating prasis concerning
unjustified provocation were applied. In cases df €onvictions, the
provisions of Article 59 of the Turkish Criminal @® concerning
discretionary mitigation were applied.

THE LAW

I. ADMISSIBILITY

107. The Government contested the admissibilitghef application on
two grounds.

1. Failure to observe the six-month rule underiddet 35 § 1 of the
Convention

108. The Government submitted that the applicaatfailed to observe
the six-month time-limit in respect of the eventkieih had taken place
before 2001. They argued that the events whichthken place between
1995 and 2001 should be considered as out of tiniee applicant was not
satisfied with the decisions given by the domesatithorities subsequent to
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the events which had taken place during the afonéioreed period, she
should have submitted her application to the Corsimisor, following the
entry into force of Protocol No. 11, to the Couithin six months of each
decision.

109. The applicant claimed that she had lodgedapefication within
six months of the impugned events. In her opinioa ¢vents should be
taken as a whole and should not be examined separat

110. The Court reiterates that the purpose ofstkemonth rule under
Article 35 8§ 1 of the Convention is to promote g@gwf law and to ensure
that cases raising issues under the Conventiondeadt with within a
reasonable time (seléenar v. Turkey no. 67215/01 (dec.), 1 December
2005). According to its well-established case-lamhere no domestic
remedy is available the six-month period runs fridre date of the act
complained of.

111. Inthat regard the Court notes that from poilA995 the applicant
and her mother had been victims of multiple assaatid threats by H.O.
against their physical integrity. These acts oflance had resulted in the
death of the applicant's mother and caused thecapplintense suffering
and anguish. While there were intervals betweenrtiprigned events, the
Court considers that the overall violence to whibk applicant and her
mother were subjected over a long period of timanoa be seen as
individual and separate episodes and must theré®reonsidered together
as a chain of connected events.

112. This being so, the Court notes that the apptihas submitted her
application within six months of the killing of hemother by H.O., which
event may be considered as the time that she becamaee of the
ineffectiveness of the remedies in domestic law, aagesult of the
authorities' failure to stop H.O. committing furtheiolence. Given that
these circumstances do not disclose any indicatiandelay on the part of
the applicant in introducing her application oncbdcame apparent that no
redress for her complaints was forthcoming, the rCoansiders that the
relevant date for the purposes of the six-montretiimit should not be
considered to be a date earlier than at least 182002 (see paragraph
54 above). In any event, the applicant's formembhnd had continued to
issue threats against her life and well-being #metefore, it cannot be said
that the said pattern of violence has come to ah(see paragraphs 59-69
above).

113. In the specific context of this case, itdals that the applicant's
complaints have been introduced within the six-rhatirhe-limit required
by Article 35 8§ 1 of the Convention. The Court #fere dismisses the
Government's preliminary objection in this regard.
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2. Failure to exhaust domestic remedies

114. The Government further contended that thdiGgp had failed to
exhaust domestic remedies since she and her miotttewithdrawn their
complaints many times and had caused the termmaifothe criminal
proceedings against the applicant. They maintathatl the applicant had
also not availed herself of the protection affortdgd_aw no. 4320 and that
she had prevented the public prosecutor from apglyd the family court,
in that she had withdrawn her complaints. They gtiboh further that the
applicant could have availed herself of the admraisve and civil law
remedies whose effectiveness had been recognist#eel@yourt in previous
cases (citingAytekin v. Turkey23 September 199&eports of Judgments
and Decisionsl998-VIl). Finally, relying on the Court's judgmenh the
cases oAhmet Sadik v. Gree¢25 November 1996, § 3Reports1996-V)
and Cardotv. France (19 March 1991, § 30, Series A no. 200), the
Government claimed that the applicant had failed ragse, even in
substance, her complaints of discrimination betbee national authorities
and that therefore these complaints should be @etlaadmissible.

115. The applicant claimed that she had exhawtedailable remedies
in domestic law. She argued that the domestic reaaduhd proven to be
ineffective given the failure of the authoritiespimtect her mother's life and
to prevent her husband from inflicting ill-treatmh@m her and her mother.
As regards the Government's reliance on Law no0A@2the effect that she
had not availed herself of the remedies thereim,applicant noted that the
said law had come into force on 14 January 199&reds a significant part
of the events at issue had taken place prior tbdhte. Prior to the entry
into force of Law no. 4320, there was no mecharfisnprotection against
domestic violence. In any event, despite her nuogemiminal complaints
to the Chief Public Prosecutor's Office, none c# firotective measures
provided for in Law no. 4320 had been taken togmbthe life and well-
being of the applicant and her mother.

116. The Court observes that the main questiom waigard to the
question of exhaustion of domestic remedies is drethe applicants have
failed to make use of available remedies in dorodat, particularly those
provided by Law no. 4320, and whether the domestithorities were
required to pursue the criminal proceedings agdhesiapplicant's husband
despite the withdrawal of complaints by the victinifese questions are
inextricably linked to the question of the effeetness of the domestic
remedies in providing sufficient safeguards for éipplicant and her mother
against domestic violence. Accordingly, the Cooihg these questions to
the merits and will examine them under Articles 2,and 14 of the
Convention (see, among other authoritie®emsi Onen v. Turkey
no. 22876/93, 8 77, 14 May 2002).
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117. In view of the above, the Court notes that sipplication is not
manifestly ill-founded within the meaning of Artcl35 § 3 of the
Convention. It further notes that it is not inadsitide on any other grounds.
It must therefore be declared admissible.

II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 2 OF THE CONVENTION

118. The applicant complained that the authorittesd failed to
safeguard the right to life of her mother, who Haskn killed by her
husband, in violation of Article 2 of the Convemtjowhich provides as
relevant:

“1. Everyone's right to life shall be protectedlaw. No one shall be deprived of his
life intentionally save in the execution of a sewg of a court following his
conviction of a crime for which this penalty is pided by law...”

A. Parties' submissions

1. The applicant

119. The applicant asserted at the outset thatedtienviolence was
tolerated by the authorities and society and thatperpetrators of domestic
violence enjoyed impunity. In this connection, gfwéented out that, despite
their numerous criminal complaints to the DiyarlalGhief Public
Prosecutor's Office, none of the protective measyseovided for in
Law no. 4320 had been taken to protect the life wet-being of herself
and her mother. Conversely, on a number of occasitie authorities had
tried to persuade the applicant and her motheb&mdon their complaints
against H.O. The domestic authorities had rematotally passive in the
face of death threats issued by H.O. and had &fahd her mother to the
mercy of their aggressor.

120. The applicant pointed out that by a petitdated 27 February 2002
her mother had applied to the Chief Public ProsetutOffice and had
informed the authorities of the death threats iddoye H.O. However, the
Public Prosecutor had done nothing to protectitbeof the deceased. In the
applicant's opinion, the fact that the authoritiesl not taken her mother's
complaint seriously was a clear indication that detit violence was
tolerated by society and the national authorities.

121. The applicant also claimed that, although.Hh&l been convicted
of murder, the punishment imposed on him was ndeterrent and was
considerably less than the normal sentence impdsedmurder. The
imposition of a lenient sentence had resulted fithhm fact that, in his
defence submissions before the Assize Court, thasad had claimed to
have killed her mother in order to protect his handt was the general
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practice of the criminal courts in Turkey to mitigasentences in cases of
“honour crimes”. In cases concerning “honour criinése criminal courts
imposed a very lenient punishment or no punishmantall on the
perpetrators of such crimes.

2. The Government

122. The Government stressed that the local atitshad provided
immediate and tangible follow-up to the complaioidged by the applicant
and her mother. In this connection, subsequenthw filing of their
complaints, the authorities had registered the ¢aims, conducted medical
examinations, heard witnesses, conducted a suri’dheoscenes of the
incidents and transmitted the complaints to the pmtent legal authorities.
When necessary and depending on the gravity ointtident, the aggressor
had been remanded in custody and had been conutetie criminal
courts. These proceedings had been carried ouinwiktie shortest time
possible. The authorities had displayed diligernte were sensitive to the
complaints, and no negligence had been shown.

123. However, by withdrawing their complaints, #yeplicant and her
mother had prevented the authorities from purswirigninal proceedings
against H.O. and had thus contributed to the imguanjoyed by the
aggressor. In this regard, it did not appear fradva tase file that the
applicant and her mother had withdrawn their coingdaas a result of any
pressure exerted on them either by H.O. or theipybbsecutor in charge
of the investigation. The pursuit of criminal predéngs against the
aggressor was dependent on the complaints lodgeduued by the
applicant, since the criminal acts in question hatresulted in sickness or
unfitness for work for ten days or more, within thmeaning of Articles
456 § 4, 457 and 460 of the Criminal Code. Furtteanin most cases the
criminal courts had not convicted H.O. becausedwidence against him
was insufficient. Accordingly, the authorities cduhot be expected to
separate the applicant and her husband and coinéctatter while they
were living together as a family, as this would ammoto a breach of their
rights under Article 8 of the Convention.

124. As regards the petition filed by the applitanmother on
27 February 2002, the Government claimed that dmtenit of this petition
was no different to the previous ones and wasggreeral nature. There was
no tangible fact or specific indication that hde lwas indeed in danger. In
the petition the mother had failed to request awoygetion at all but she had
merely requested a speedy examination of her comipland the
punishment of the applicant's husband. Nonethelssbsequent to the
receipt of the petition dated 27 February 2002 athhorities had registered
the complaint and had held a hearing on 27 May 200#ch had been
followed by other hearings. Finally, following thkéling of the applicant's
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mother by H.O., the latter had been convicted aad teceived a heavy
punishment.

3. Interights

125. Referring to international practice, Intetgysubmitted that where
the national authorities failed to act with duegdihce to prevent violence
against women, including violence by private acGtas to investigate,
prosecute and punish such violence, the State rhggihésponsible for such
acts. Thgus cogensature of the right to freedom from torture ane tight
to life required exemplary diligence on the partlud State with respect to
investigation and prosecution of these acts.

126. In the context of domestic violence, victimsre often intimidated
or threatened into either not reporting the crimevithdrawing complaints.
However, the responsibility to ensure accountabiihd guard against
impunity lay with the State, not with the victimntérnational practice
recognised that a broad range of interested perswnisjust the victim,
should be able to report and initiate an invesibgainto domestic violence.
Further, international practice increasingly sugegghat where there was
sufficient evidence and it was considered in thilipunterest, prosecution
of perpetrators of domestic violence should comtimwen when a victim
withdrew her complaint. These developments inditadrend away from
requiring victim participation towards placing theesponsibility for
effective prosecution squarely on the State.

127. While a decision not to prosecute in a paldic case would not
necessarily be in breach of due diligence obligetioa law or practice
which automatically paralysed a domestic violencesestigation or
prosecution where a victim withdrew her complaimd be. In respect of
these obligations and with reference to thatma Yildirnrm v. Austria
decision of the CEDAW Committee (cited in the relet international
material section), it was submitted that the Sketd not only to ensure an
appropriate legislative framework, but ensure déi¥ecimplementation and
enforcement practice.

B. The Court's assessment

1. Alleged failure to protect the applicant's neath life

a) Relevant principles

128. The Court reiterates that the first sentefcarticle 2 § 1 enjoins
the State not only to refrain from the intentioaatl unlawful taking of life,
but also to take appropriate steps to safeguardivee of those within its
jurisdiction (seel.C.B. v. the United Kingdogn® June 1998, § 3®&eports
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1998-IIl). This involves a primary duty on the $tdb secure the right to
life by putting in place effective criminal-law prgions to deter the
commission of offences against the person backebdyulaw-enforcement
machinery for the prevention, suppression and pumént of breaches of
such provisions. It also extends in appropriateuciistances to a positive
obligation on the authorities to take preventiveergpional measures to
protect an individual whose life is at risk fromethriminal acts of another
individual (seeOsman v. the United Kingdgon28 October 1998, § 115,
Reports1998-VIll, cited inKontrova v. Slovakiano. 7510/04, 849, ECHR
2007-... (extracts)).

129. Bearing in mind the difficulties in policingodern societies, the
unpredictability of human conduct and the operatiarthoices which must
be made in terms of priorities and resources, ttapes of the positive
obligation must be interpreted in a way which doest impose an
impossible or disproportionate burden on the aitiesr Not every claimed
risk to life, therefore, can entail for the autties a Convention requirement
to take operational measures to prevent that mekn fmaterialising. For
a positive obligation to arise, it must be estdigisthat the authorities knew
or ought to have known at the time of the existevfca real and immediate
risk to the life of an identified individual fronihé criminal acts of a third
party and that they failed to take measures withénscope of their powers
which, judged reasonably, might have been expetdedvoid that risk.
Another relevant consideration is the need to enthat the police exercise
their powers to control and prevent crime in a neairwhich fully respects
the due process and other guarantees which leggtiynplace restraints on
the scope of their action to investigate crime andg offenders to justice,
including the guarantees contained in Articles 8 &nof the Convention
(seeOsman cited above § 116).

130. In the opinion of the Court, where there nsaflegation that the
authorities have violated their positive obligattonprotect the right to life
in the context of their above-mentioned duty tovpré and suppress
offences against the person, it must be establighdd satisfaction that the
authorities knew or ought to have known at the twheéhe existence of a
real and immediate risk to the life of an identfi@dividual or individuals
from the criminal acts of a third party and thagytHailed to take measures
within the scope of their powers which, judged ceebly, might have been
expected to avoid that risk. Furthermore, havirgard to the nature of the
right protected by Article 2, a right fundamental the scheme of the
Convention, it is sufficient for an applicant tooghthat the authorities did
not do all that could be reasonably expected ofthe avoid a real and
immediate risk to life of which they have or oughthave knowledge. This
is a question which can only be answered in thétligf all the
circumstances of any particular case (lbid.).
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b) Application of the above principles to the presnt case

i) Scope of the case

131. On the above understanding, the Court wikdain whether the
national authorities have fulfilled their positigbligation to take preventive
operational measures to protect the applicant'©ienstright to life. In this
connection, it must establish whether the authlesrikinew or ought to have
known at the time of the existence of a real anchédiate risk to the life of
the applicant's mother from criminal acts by H.G i appears from the
parties' submissions, a crucial question in theéamtscase is whether the
local authorities displayed due diligence to préveimlence against the
applicant and her mother, in particular by pursutrgninal or other
appropriate preventive measures against H.O. despé withdrawal of
complaints by the victims.

132. However, before embarking upon these issthes,Court must
stress that the issue of domestic violence, whih t@ke various forms
ranging from physical to psychological violenceverbal abuse, cannot be
confined to the circumstances of the present dase.a general problem
which concerns all member States and which doeslaatys surface since
it often takes place within personal relationstoplosed circuits and it is
not only women who are affected. The Court ackndgés that men may
also be the victims of domestic violence and, idgéleat children, too, are
often casualties of the phenomenon, whether dyrectl indirectly.
Accordingly, the Court will bear in mind the gravivf the problem at issue
when examining the present case

i) Whether the local authorities could have fares a lethal attack from H.O.

133. Turning to the circumstances of the case Gbert observes that
the applicant and her husband, H.O., had a proliemelationship from
the very beginning. As a result of disagreement§). Hesorted to violence
against the applicant and the applicant's mothexetbre intervened in their
relationship in order to protect her daughter. 8hes became a target for
H.O., who blamed her for being the cause of thesblems (see paragraph
28 above). In this connection, the Court considersportant to highlight
some events and the authorities' reaction:

(i) On 10 April 1995 H.O. and A.O. beat up the laggmt and her
mother, causing severe physical injuries, and threasl to kill them.
Although the applicant and her mother initiallyefil a criminal complaint
about this event, the criminal proceedings agakh$d. and A.O. were
terminated because the victims withdrew their caimié (see paragraphs
9-11 above);

(i) On 11 April 1996 H.O. again beat the applitanausing life-
threatening injuries. H.O. was remanded in cust@hd a criminal
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prosecution was commenced against him for aggrdvatdily harm.
However, following the release of H.O., the appiicavithdrew her
complaint and the charges against H.O. were drofgeszlparagraphs 13-19
above);

(iif) On 5 February 1998 H.O. assaulted the ajppiicand her mother
using a knife. All three were severely injured ahe public prosecutor
decided not to prosecute anyone on the groundthiea¢ was insufficient
evidence (see paragraphs 20 and 21 above);

(iv) On 4 March 1998 H.O. ran his car into the laggmt and her mother.
Both victims suffered severe injuries, and the roaidieports indicated that
the applicant was unfit for work for seven days ahdt her mother's
injuries were life-threatening. Subsequent to ihesdent, the victims asked
the public prosecutor's office to take protectiveasures in view of the
death threats issued by H.O., and the applicantiated divorce
proceedings. The police investigation into theimst allegations of death
threats concluded that both parties had threateaetl other and that the
applicant's mother had made such allegations irerotd separate her
daughter from H.O. for the purpose of revenge, laad also “wasted” the
security forces' time. Criminal proceedings wergtitnted against H.O. for
issuing death threats and attempted murder, blgwilg H.O.'s release
from custody (see paragraph 31 above) the applemadither mother again
withdrew their complaints. This time, although th®secuting authorities
dropped the charges against H.O. for issuing ddatats and hitting the
applicant, the Diyarbakir Assize Court convicteohfior causing injuries to
the mother and sentenced him to three months' smpment, which
sentence was later commuted to a fine (see pafag@§336 above);

(v) On 29 October 2001 H.O. stabbed the applicesen times
following her visit to her mother. H.O. surrendeitedthe police claiming
that he had attacked his wife in the course ofjatfcaused by his mother-
in-law's interference with their marriage. Aftekiteg H.O.'s statements the
police officers released him. However, the applisamother applied to the
Chief Public Prosecutor's Office seeking the daéwenbf H.O., and also
claimed that she and her daughter had had to vaiidneir complaints in
the past because of death threats and pressurebyAd a result H.O. was
convicted of knife assault and sentenced to a @@® paragraphs 37-44
above);

(vi) On 14 November 2001 H.O. threatened the appti but the
prosecuting authorities did not press chargesdok lof concrete evidence
(see paragraphs 45 and 46 above);

(vii) On 19 November 2001 the applicant's mothkedfa petition with
the local public prosecutor's office, complainingoat the ongoing death
threats and harassment by H.O., who had been ogwéapons. Again the
police took statements from H.O. and released Hout the Public
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Prosecutor pressed charges against him for makeahdthreats (see
paragraphs 47-49).

(viii) Later, on 27 February 2002, the applicamtisther applied to the
public prosecutor's office, informing him that Hthreats had intensified
and that their lives were in immediate danger. tBeeefore asked the police
to take action against H.O. The police took statgmé&om H.O. and the
Magistrate's Court questioned him about the allegat only after the
killing of the applicant's mother. H.O. denied thiéegations and claimed
that he did not wish his wife to visit her moth&ho was living an immoral
life (see paragraphs 51-52 above).

134. In view of the above events, it appears tiiate was an escalating
violence against the applicant and her mother b{.HThe crimes
committed by H.O. were sufficiently serious to veantr preventive measures
and there was a continuing threat to the health safdty of the victims.
When examining the history of the relationshipwiis obvious that the
perpetrator had a record of domestic violence dmailet was therefore a
significant risk of further violence.

135. Furthermore, the victims' situations wereoalsown to the
authorities and the mother had submitted a petitbotne Diyarbakir Chief
Public Prosecutor's Office, stating that her lifeswn immediate danger and
requesting the police to take action against H.Oweéler, the authorities'
reaction to the applicant's mother's request wasdd to taking statements
from H.O. about the mother's allegations. Approxghatwo weeks after
this request, on 11 March 2002, he killed the aapli's mother (see
paragraph 54).

136. Having regard to the foregoing, the Courtddinthat the local
authorities could have foreseen a lethal attackHb®. While the Court
cannot conclude with certainty that matters wouldveh turned out
differently and that the killing would not have oced if the authorities had
acted otherwise, it recalls that a failure to taé&asonable measures which
could have had a real prospect of altering the amé or mitigating the
harm is sufficient to engage the responsibilitytioé State (sed&. and
Others v. the United Kingdgmo. 33218/96, § 99). Therefore the Court will
next examine to what extent the authorities toolkasuees to prevent the
killing of the applicant's mother.

iii) Whether the authorities displayed due dilige to prevent the killing of the
applicant's mother

137. The Government claimed that each time thegmating authorities
commenced criminal proceedings against H.O., tteg/tb terminate those
proceedings, in accordance with the domestic laweabse the applicant and
her mother withdrew their complaints. In their dapm any further
interference by the authorities would have amouriteé& breach of the
victims' Article 8 rights. The applicant explainétat she and her mother
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had had to withdraw their complaints because offd#aeats and pressure
exerted by H.O.

138. The Court notes at the outset that there sdenbe no general
consensus among States Parties regarding the puoesuwd the criminal
prosecution against perpetrators of domestic vadewhen the victim
withdraws her complaints (see paragraphs 87 anab88e). Nevertheless,
there appears to be an acknowledgement of the alutthe part of the
authorities to strike a balance between a victiArticle 2, Article 3 or
Article 8 rights in deciding on a course of actitmthis connection, having
examined the practices in the member States (segnah 89 above), the
Court observes that there are certain factorsctnabe taken into account in
deciding to pursue the prosecution:

- the seriousness of the offence;

- whether the victim's injuries are physical orgsylogical;

- if the defendant used a weapon;

- if the defendant has made any threats sincettheka

- if the defendant planned the attack;

- the effect (including psychological) on any chdd living in the
household; the chances of the defendant offendiagha

- the continuing threat to the health and safetyhef victim or anyone
else who was, or could become, involved;

- the current state of the victim's relationshighwihe defendant; the
effect on that relationship of continuing with tpeosecution against the
victim's wishes;

- the history of the relationship, particularlytifere had been any other
violence in the past;

- and the defendant's criminal history, particylaty previous violence.

139. It can be inferred from this practice thaé¢ ttmore serious the
offence or the greater the risk of further offendbg more likely that the
prosecution should continue in the public interesgen if victims withdraw
their complaints.

140. As regards the Government's argument thatadigmpt by the
authorities to separate the applicant and her masbeuld have amounted
to a breach of their right to family life, and biear in mind that under
Turkish law there is no requirement to pursue thesgcution in cases
where the victim withdraws her complaint and did swffer injuries which
renders her unfit for work for ten or more dayg @ourt will now examine
whether the local authorities struck a proper badabetween the victim's
Article 2 and Article 8 rights.

141. In this connection, the Court notes that H&3orted to violence
from the very beginning of his relationship withetlpplicant. On many
instances both the applicant and her mother suffptg/sical injuries and
were subjected to psychological pressure, givenatiguish and fear. For
some assaults H.O. used lethal weapons, such ageack a shotgun, and
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he constantly issued death threats against th@cappland her mother.
Having regard to the circumstances of the killiighee applicant's mother,
it may also be stated that H.O. had planned trexlgttsince he had been
carrying a knife and a gun and had been wandeniognd the victim's

house on occasions prior to the attack (see paagr/ and 54 above).

142. The applicant's mother became a target asut of her perceived
involvement in the couple's relationship, and tbapde's children can also
be considered as victims on account of the psygitdb effects of the
ongoing violence in the family home. As noted ahadwmethe instant case,
further violence was not only possible but eveneseeable, given the
violent behaviour and criminal record of H.O., bantinuing threat to the
health and safety of the victims and the history vidlence in the
relationship (see paragraphs 10, 13, 23, 37, 4and/51 above).

143. In the Court's opinion, it does not appeat the local authorities
sufficiently considered the above factors when atgadly deciding to
discontinue the criminal proceedings against H.tdad, they seem to
have given exclusive weight to the need to reffeam interfering in what
they perceived to be a “family matter” (see parpbral23 above).
Moreover, there is no indication that the authesitconsidered the motives
behind the withdrawal of the complaints. This ispite the applicant's
mother's indication to the Diyarbakir Public Pragec that she and her
daughter had withdrawn their complaints becaugtefieath threats issued
and pressure exerted on them by H.O. (see para@@gatbove). It is also
striking that the victims withdrew their complainttien H.O. was at liberty
or following his release from custody (see paragsa@-12, 17-19, 31 and
35 above).

144. As regards the Government's argument thafuather interference
by the national authorities would have amounted tomeach of the victims'
rights under Article 8 of the Convention, the Coretalls its ruling in a
similar case of domestic violence (s&evacqua and S. v. Bulgaria
no. 71127/01, § 83, 12 June 2008), where it hedd tihe authorities' view
that no assistance was required as the disputeenwtt a “private matter”
was incompatible with their positive obligationssecure the enjoyment of
the applicants' rights. Moreover, the Court retesahat, in some instances,
the national authorities' interference with thevaté or family life of the
individuals might be necessary in order to proteet health and rights of
others or to prevent commission of criminal actse(X.A. and A.D. v.
Belgium no. 42758/98 and 45558/99, 8§81, 17 February R00He
seriousness of the risk to the applicant's motaedered such intervention
by the authorities necessary in the present case.

145. However, the Court regrets to note that timaioal investigations
in the instant case were strictly dependent onptimsuance of complaints
by the applicant and her mother on account of thaestic law provisions
in force at the relevant time; i.e. Articles 45@ 8457 and 460 of the now
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defunct Criminal Code, which prevented the prosagututhorities to
pursue the criminal investigations because theindhacts in question had
not resulted in sickness or unfitness for work temn days or more (see
paragraph 70 above). It observes that the apmicatf the aforementioned
provisions and the cumulative failure of the doneeatithorities to pursue
criminal proceedings against H.O. deprived the iappt's mother of the
protection of her life and safety. In other wortte legislative framework
then in force, particularly the minimum ten day#&ksess unfithess
requirement, fell short of the requirements inherienthe State's positive
obligations to establish and apply effectively ateyn punishing all forms
of domestic violence and providing sufficient safagls for the victims.
The Court thus considers that, bearing in mindsémousness of the crimes
committed by H.O. in the past, the prosecuting auitiles should have been
able to pursue the proceedings as a matter of puiikrest, regardless of
the victims' withdrawal of complaints (see in théspect Recommendation
Rec(2002)5 of the Committee of the Ministers, §82above).

146. The legislative framework preventing effeetiprotection for
victims of domestic violence aside, the Court nalsb consider whether
the local authorities displayed due diligence totgct the right to life of the
applicant's mother in other respects.

147. In this connection, the Court notes that desgiie deceased's
complaint that H.O. had been harassing her, ineadier privacy by
wandering around her property and carrying knivesl aguns (see
paragraph 47 above), the police and prosecutingoaties failed either to
place H.O. in detention or to take other approprattion in respect of the
allegation that he had a shotgun and had madentitheeats with it (see
Kontrovg cited above, § 53). While the Government argured there was
no tangible evidence that the applicant's mothiféswas in imminent
danger, the Court observes that it is not in fapgaaent that the authorities
assessed the threat posed by H.O. and concludedhithdetention was a
disproportionate step in the circumstances; ratherauthorities failed to
address the issues at all. In any event, the Geould underline that in
domestic violence cases perpetrators' rights camsupiersede victims'
human rights to life and to physical and mentaégnity (see theé~atma
Yildirrm v. Austriaand A.T. v. Hungarydecisions of the CEDAW
Committee, both cited above, 88 12.1.5 and 9.pects/ely).

148. Furthermore, in the light of the State's fpasiobligation to take
preventive operational measures to protect an iedial whose life is at
risk, it might have been expected that the autiestitftaced with a suspect
known to have a criminal record of perpetratingem attacks, would take
special measures consonant with the gravity ofsthetion with a view to
protecting the applicant's mother. To that end|akal public prosecutor or
the judge at the Magistrate's Court could have redi®n his/her initiative
one or more of the protective measures enumeratddrisections 1 and 2
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of Law no. 4320 (see paragraph 70 above). Theydcalsb have issued an
injunction with the effect of banning H.O. from ¢anting, communicating
with or approaching the applicant's mother or em¢edefined areas (see in
this respect Recommendation Rec(2002)5 of the Cdtesniof the
Ministers, 8 82 above). On the contrary, in respots the applicant's
mother's repeated requests for protection, thecpaind the Magistrate's
Court merely took statements from H.O. and reledsed(see paragraphs
47-52 above). While the authorities remained pasgiv almost two weeks
apart from taking statements, H.O. shot dead tpécgmt's mother.

149. In these circumstances, the Court concludes the national
authorities cannot be considered to have displayeel diligence. They
therefore failed in their positive obligation tocopgct the right to life of the
applicant's mother within the meaning of ArticlefZhe Convention.

2) The effectiveness of the criminal investigatido the killing of the
applicant's mother

150. The Court reiterates that the positive oltiloge laid down in the
first sentence of Article 2 of the Convention alsquire by implication that
an efficient and independent judicial system shdddset in place by which
the cause of a murder can be established and fttg parties punished
(see,mutatis mutandisCalvelli and Ciglio v. ltaly [GC], no. 32967/96,
ECHR 2002, 8 51). The essential purpose of sucestigation is to secure
the effective implementation of the domestic lawsaol protect the right to
life and, in those cases involving State agentbaiies, to ensure their
accountability for deaths occurring under theipmssibility (seePaul and
AudreyEdwards cited above, 88 69 and 71). A requirement of grimess
and reasonable expedition is implicit in the cohteX an effective
investigation within the meaning of Article 2 oktiConvention (se¥asa v.
Turkey 2 September 1998, 8§88 102-1BReports1998-VI; Cakici v. Turkey
[GC], no. 23657/94, 88 80-87 and 106, ECHR 1999-1\t) must be
accepted that there may be obstacles or difficultrteich prevent progress
in an investigation in a particular situation. Ha®g a prompt response by
the authorities in investigating a use of lethatcéo may generally be
regarded as essential in maintaining public coniigein their adherence to
the rule of law and in preventing any appearanclefance of unlawful
acts (sed\vsar v. Turkeyno. 25657/94, § 395, ECHR 2001-VII (extracts)).

151. The Court notes that a comprehensive inwastig has indeed
been carried out by the authorities into the cirstamces surrounding the
killing of the applicant's mother. However, althbugl.O. was tried and
convicted of murder and illegal possession of aafim by the Diyarbakir
Assize Court, the proceedings are still pendingoteefthe Court of
Cassation (see paragraphs 57 and 58 above). Aogtydithe criminal
proceedings in question, which have already lastede than six years,
cannot be described as a prompt response by therdigs in investigating
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an intentional killing where the perpetrator hadeatly confessed to the
crime.

3) Conclusion

152. In the light of the foregoing, the Court cddess that the above-
mentioned failures rendered recourse to crimindl @wil remedies equally
ineffective in the circumstances. It accordinglgrdisses the Government's
preliminary objection (see paragraph 114 abovegdbas non-exhaustion
of these remedies.

153. Moreover, the Court concludes that the crakiaw system, as
applied in the instant case, did not have an adeqieterrent effect capable
of ensuring the effective prevention of the unlavécts committed by H.O.
The obstacles resulting from the legislation anitufa to use the means
available undermined the deterrent effect of tlgcjal system in place and
the role it was required to play in preventing alaiion of the applicant's
mother's right to life as enshrined in Article 2tbé Convention. The Court
reiterates in this connection that, once the siindtas been brought to their
attention, the national authorities cannot relytba victim's attitude for
their failure to take adequate measures which cprddent the likelihood
of an aggressor carrying out his threats agaimsptiysical integrity of the
victim (seeOsman v. the United Kingdomited above, § 116). There has
therefore been a violation of Article 2 of the Cention.

[ll. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3 OF THE CONVENTON

154. The applicant complained that she had beejecel to violence,
injury and death threats several times but thaatiborities were negligent
towards her situation, which caused her pain arad fa violation of
Article 3 of the Convention, which provides:

“No one shall be subjected to torture or to inhunmandegrading treatment or
punishment.”

A. Parties' submissions

155. The applicant alleged that the injuries amgugsh she had suffered
as a result of the violence inflicted upon her ley husband had amounted
to torture within the meaning of Article 3 of theoi@ention. Despite the
ongoing violence and her repeated requests for, hkegwever, the
authorities had failed to protect her from her famsb It was as though the
violence had been inflicted under state supervisidre insensitivity and
tolerance shown by the authorities in the face ainéstic violence had
made her feel debased, hopeless and vulnerable.
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156. The Government argued that the applicant'thdrawal of
complaints and her failure to cooperate with ththauties had prevented
the prosecuting authorities from pursuing the ammhiproceedings against
her husband. They further claimed that, in additothe available remedies
under Law no. 4320, the applicant could have sosgbtter in one of the
guest houses set up to protect women with the eoatipn of public
institutions and non-governmental organisations. this respect, the
applicant could have petitioned the Directorat&otial Services and Child
protection Agency for admission to one of the guesises. The addresses
of these guesthouses were secret and they weectgdtby the authorities.

157. Interights maintained that States were reguio take reasonable
steps to act immediately to stop ill-treatment, thibe by public or private
actors, of which they have known or ought to havewn. Given the
opaque nature of domestic violence and the paaticuliinerability of
women who are too often frightened to report suokence, it is submitted
that a heightened degree of vigilance is requifetie State.

B. The Court's assessment

1. Applicable principles

158. The Court reiterates that ill-treatment nmattin a minimum level
of severity if it is to fall within the scope of #¢le 3. The assessment of this
minimum is relative: it depends on all the circuamstes of the case, such as
the nature and context of the treatment, its domaits physical and mental
effects and, in some instances, the sex, age atel @t health of the victim
(see Costello-Roberts v. the United Kingdor5 March 1993, § 30,
Series A no. 247-C).

159. As regards the question whether the Stateldcdoe held
responsible, under Article 3, for the ill-treatmentlicted on persons by
non-state actors, the Court recalls that the oftitigaon the High
Contracting Parties under Article 1 of the Convemtio secure to everyone
within their jurisdiction the rights and freedomsfided in the Convention,
taken together with Article 3, requires Statesaket measures designed to
ensure that individuals within their jurisdictioneanot subjected to torture
or inhuman or degrading treatment or punishmentjuding such ill-
treatment administered by private individuals (seetatis mutandisH.L.R.

v. France 29 April 1997, 8 40,Reports1997-Ill). Children and other
vulnerable individuals, in particular, are entitled State protection, in the
form of effective deterrence, against such seribtesaches of personal
integrity (seeA. v. the United Kingdon23 September 1998, § ZReports
1998-VI).
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2. Application of the above principles to the case

160. The Court considers that the applicant maydmesidered to fall
within the group of “vulnerable individuals” engtl to State protection
(see,A. v. the United Kingdoncited above, § 22). In this connection, it
notes the violence suffered by the applicant inpst, the threats issued by
H.O. following his release from prison and her fearfurther violence as
well as her social background, namely the vulneraiibiation of women in
south-east Turkey.

161. The Court observes also that the violencieed by the applicant,
in the form of physical injuries and psychologicptessure, were
sufficiently serious to amount to ill-treatment Wit the meaning of
Article 3 of the Convention.

162. Therefore, the Court must next determine khdrethe national
authorities have taken all reasonable measuresei@pt the recurrence of
violent attacks against the applicant's physicagrity.

163. In carrying out this scrutiny, and bearingnmimd that the Court
provides final authoritative interpretation of thghts and freedoms defined
in Section | of the Convention, the Court will cates whether the national
authorities have sufficiently taken into accourg girinciples flowing from
its judgments on similar issues, even when thegeonother States.

164. Furthermore, in interpreting the provisiorigh®e Convention and
the scope of the State's obligations in specifgesgseemnutatis mutandis
Demir and Baykara v. TurkeyGC], no. 34503/97, 88 85 and 86,
12 November 2008) the Court will also look for amnsensus and common
values emerging from the practices of EuropeaneStaind specialised
international instruments, such as the CEDAW, asagegiving heed to the
evolution of norms and principles in internationaw through other
developments such as the Belém do Pard Conventibich specifically
sets out States' duties relating to the eradicati@ender-based violence.

165. Nevertheless, it is not the Court's role éplace the national
authorities and to choose in their stead from amthey wide range of
possible measures that could be taken to securgliemme with their
positive obligations under Article 3 of the Convent (see, mutatis
mutandis Bevacqua and S. v. Bulgayieited above, 8§ 82). Moreover, under
Article 19 of the Convention and under the prineifhat the Convention is
intended to guarantee not theoretical or illustwy, practical and effective
rights, the Court has to ensure that a State'gatin to protect the rights
of those under its jurisdiction is adequately digged (seeéNikolova and
Velichkova v. Bulgariagno. 7888/03, § 61, 20 December 2007).

166. Turning to its examination of the facts, tBeurt notes that the
local authorities, namely the police and publicge@utors, did not remain
totally passive. After each incident involving eaoke, the applicant was
taken for medical examination and criminal procegdiwere instituted
against her husband. The police and prosecutirgpsties questioned H.O.
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in relation to his criminal acts, placed him in elgton on two occasions,
indicted him for issuing death threats and inftigtiactual bodily harm and,
subsequent to his conviction for stabbing the a&ppli seven times,
sentenced him to pay a fine (see paragraphs 13)@44 above).

167. However, none of these measures were suffitdestop H.O. from
perpetrating further violence. In this respect, @evernment blamed the
applicant for withdrawing her complaints and faglito cooperate with the
authorities, which prevented the latter from comtig the criminal
proceedings against H.O., pursuant to the domkestigprovisions requiring
the active involvement of the victim (see paragr@aplabove).

168. The Court reiterates its opinion in respdcthe complaint under
Article 2, namely that the legislative frameworkoshd have enabled the
prosecuting authorities to pursue the criminal gtigations against H.O.
despite the withdrawal of complaints by the applican the basis that the
violence committed by H.O. was sufficiently seridasvarrant prosecution
and that there was a constant threat to the appbcphysical integrity (see
paragraphs 137-148 above).

169. However, it cannot be said that the locahauities displayed the
required diligence to prevent the recurrence ofevib attacks against the
applicant, since the applicant's husband perpelfthm without hindrance
and with impunity to the detriment of the rightscognised by the
Convention (seenutatis mutandisMaria da Penha v. Brazilcited above,
88 42-44). By way of example, the Court notes tfaitowing the first
major incident (see paragraphs 9 and 10), H.O.nabaat the applicant
severely, causing her injuries which were sufficienendanger her life, but
he was released pending trial “considering theneadd the offence and the
fact that the applicant had regained full healtihihe proceedings were
ultimately discontinued because the applicant wéindher complaints (see
paragraphs 13 and 19 above). Again, although Hs€awdted the applicant
and her mother using a knife and caused them sewgueies, the
prosecuting authorities terminated the proceedimigisout conducting any
meaningful investigation (see paragraphs 20 andd2ie). Likewise, H.O.
ran his car into the applicant and her mother, tini® causing injuries to
the former and life-threatening injuries to thedatHe spent only 25 days
in prison and received a fine for inflicting sersoimjuries on the applicant's
mother (see paragraphs 23-36 above). Finally, thertGvas particularly
struck by the Diyarbakir Magistrate's Court's decigo impose merely a
small fine, which could be paid by instalments,H®. as punishment for
stabbing the applicant seven times (see parag@phad 44).

170. In the light of the foregoing, the Court doless that the response
to the conduct of the applicant's former husband manifestly inadequate
to the gravity of the offences in question (sewmitatis mutandisAli and
Ayse Duran v. Turkey no. 42942/02, 8 54, 8 April 2008). It therefore
observes that the judicial decisions in this caseal a lack of efficacy and
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a certain degree of tolerance, and had no notiegafglventive or deterrent
effect on the conduct of H.O.

171. As regards the Government's assertion tmataddition to the
available remedies under Law no. 4320, the apgdlicanld have sought
shelter in one of the guest houses set up to protemen, the Court notes
that until 14 January 1998 — the date on which Irew4320 entered into
force — Turkish law did not provide for specificraihistrative and policing
measures designed to protect vulnerable persornssagmmestic violence.
Even after that date, it does not appear that themedtic authorities
effectively applied the measures and sanctionsigedvby that Law with a
view to protecting the applicant against her hudbdraking into account
the overall amount of violence perpetrated by Htfe, prosecutor's office
ought to have applied on its own motion the measgmtained in Law
no. 4320, without expecting a specific requestaéantade by the applicant
for the implementation of that law.

172. This being said, even assuming that the egmli had been
admitted to one of the guest houses, as suggegtéiebGovernment, the
Court notes that this would only be a temporarytoh. Furthermore, it
has not been suggested that there was any oficiahgement to provide
for the security of the victims staying in thosaubes.

173. Finally, the Court notes with grave concehattthe violence
suffered by the applicant had not come to an exdlzex the authorities had
continued to display inaction. In this connectitme Court points out that,
immediately after his release from prison, H.O.iagssued threats against
the physical integrity of the applicant (see paaabr59 above). Despite the
applicant's petition of 15 April 2008 requesting throsecuting authorities
to take measures for her protection, nothing wasedmtil after the Court
requested the Government to provide informationualtee measures that
have been taken by their authorities. Followings thequest, on the
instructions of the Ministry of Justice, the Diyakwr Public Prosecutor
guestioned H.O. about the death threats issuednbyahd took statements
from the applicant's current boyfriend (see panalgse60-67 above).

174. The applicant's legal representative agdiorimed the Court that
the applicant's life was in immediate danger, givire authorities'
continuous failure to take sufficient measures totgrt her client (see
paragraph 68 above). It appears that following tfamsmission of this
complaint and the Court's request for an explanatidhis respect, the local
authorities have now put in place specific meastoensure the protection
of the applicant (see paragraph 69 above).

175. Having regard to the overall ineffectivenass the remedies
suggested by the Government in respect of the @intplunder Article 3,
the Court dismisses the Government's objection af-exhaustion of
domestic remedies.
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176. The Court concludes that there has beenlatiaio of Article 3 of
the Convention as a result of the State authoriiaisire to take protective
measures in the form of effective deterrence agasous breaches of the
applicant's personal integrity by her husband.

IV. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 14 READ IN
CONJUNCTION WITH ARTICLES 2 AND 3 OF THE
CONVENTION

177. The applicant complained under Article 14,conjunction with
Articles 2 and 3 of the Convention, that she and mether had been
discriminated against on the basis of their gender.

Article 14 of the Convention provides:

“The enjoyment of the rights and freedoms set fantlithe] Convention shall be
secured without discrimination on any ground sushsex, race, colour, language,
religion, political or other opinion, national olodal origin, association with a
national minority, property, birth or other status.

A. The parties' submissions

1. The applicant

178. The applicant alleged that the domestic lath® respondent State
was discriminatory and insufficient to protect wamsince a woman's life
was treated as inferior in the name of family unithe former Civil Code,
which was in force at the relevant time, contaimeanerous provisions
distinguishing between men and women, such as tis®amd being the
head of the family, his wishes taking precedencin@sepresentative of the
family union, etc. The then Criminal Code also tegawomen as second-
class citizens. A woman was viewed primarily asgreperty of society and
of the male within the family. The most importantlicator of this was that
sexual offences were included in the section ewtitiCrimes Relating to
General Morality and Family Order”, whereas in fasxual offences
against women are direct attacks on a woman's parsoghts and
freedoms. It was because of this perception tleCtiminal Code imposed
lighter sentences on persons who had murdered wheas for reasons of
family honour. The fact that H.O. received a secgeonf 15 years is a
consequence of that classification in the CrimDatle.

179. Despite the reforms carried out by the Gavemt in the areas of
the Civil Code and Criminal Code in 2002 and 20&8gpectively, domestic
violence inflicted by men is still tolerated andpumity is granted to the
aggressors by judicial and administrative bodielse Bpplicant and her
mother had been victims of violations of Articles2 6 and 13 merely
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because of the fact that they were women. In tbisection, the applicant
drew the Court's attention to the improbabilityaofy men being a victim of
similar violations.

2. The Government

180. The Government averred that there was noegatiscrimination in
the instant case, since the violence in questiosm matual. Furthermore, it
cannot be claimed that there was institutionalidesgtrimination resulting
from the criminal or family laws or from judicialnd administrative
practice. Nor could it be argued that the domdaticcontained any formal
and explicit distinction between men and womerhdt not been proven
that the domestic authorities had not protected rtgbt to life of the
applicant because she was a woman.

181. The Government further noted that subsequenthe reforms
carried out in 2002 and 2004, namely revision otate provisions of the
Civil Code and the adoption of a new Criminal Coded the entry into
force of Law no. 4320, Turkish law provided for ftient guarantees,
meeting international standards, for the protectmn women against
domestic violence. The Government concluded thigt cbmplaint should
be declared inadmissible for failure to exhaust estic remedies or as
being manifestly ill-founded since these allegagitiad never been brought
to the attention of the domestic authorities andyny event, were devoid of
substance.

3. Interights

182. Interights submitted that the failure of tiate to protect against
domestic violence would be tantamount to failing iis obligation to
provide equal protection of the law based on sdweyTfurther noted that
there was increasing recognition internationallypeth within the United
Nations and Inter-American systems — that violeagainst women was a
form of unlawful discrimination.

B. The Court's assessment

1. The relevant principles

183. In its recent ruling in the caBeH. and Others v. Czech Republic
([GC], no. 57325/00, 13 November 2007, 88 175-188)Court laid down
the following principles on the issue of discrimioa:

“175. The Court has established in its case-law digcrimination means treating
differently, without an objective and reasonablstification, persons in relevantly
similar situations \Villis v. the United Kingdormo. 36042/97, § 48, ECHR 2002-1V;
andOkpisz v. Germanyo. 59140/00, § 33, 25 October 2005). ... lt&las accepted
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that a general policy or measure that has disptigpately prejudicial effects on a
particular group may be considered discriminatoppwithstanding that it is not
specifically aimed at that group (sedugh Jordan v.the United Kingdom
no. 24746/94, § 154, 4 May 2001; ahrbbogendijk v. the Netherlandglec.), no.

58461/00, 6 January 2005), and that discriminagpmtentially contrary to the
Convention may result from ae facto situation (seeZarb Adami v. Malta

no. 17209/02, 8§ 76, ECHR 2006-...)....

177. As to the burden of proof in this sphere,Gloairt has established that once the
applicant has shown a difference in treatmeng for the Government to show that it
was justified (see, among other authorit€sassagnou and Others v. FranggC],
nos. 25088/94, 28331/95 and 28443/95, §8 91-92, EAM99-IIl; andTimishey
cited above, § 57).

178.. As regards the question of what constitprasa facie evidence capable of
shifting the burden of proof on to the respondeates the Court stated Machova
and Otherg(cited above, § 147) that in proceedings befotadte are no procedural
barriers to the admissibility of evidence or preedmined formulae for its
assessment. The Court adopts the conclusions ithainaits view, supported by the
free evaluation of all evidence, including suckemehces as may flow from the facts
and the parties' submissions. According to itskeisteed case-law, proof may follow
from the coexistence of sufficiently strong, cleard concordant inferences or of
similar unrebutted presumptions of fact. Moreotbe level of persuasion necessary
for reaching a particular conclusion and, in thiswection, the distribution of the
burden of proof are intrinsically linked to the sfireity of the facts, the nature of the
allegation made and the Convention right at stake.

179.. The Court has also recognised that Conveptioceedings do not in all cases
lend themselves to a rigorous application of thegiple affirmanti incumbit probatio
(he who alleges something must prove that allegatidktay v. Turkey (extractsho.
24351/94, § 272, ECHR 2003-V). In certain circumsts, where the events in issue
lie wholly, or in large part, within the exclusidenowledge of the authorities, the
burden of proof may be regarded as resting on tltigoaties to provide a satisfactory
and convincing explanation (s&alman v. TurkefGC], no. 21986/93, § 100, ECHR
2000-VII; andAnguelova v. Bulgariano. 38361/97, § 111, ECHR 2002-1V). In the
case ofNachova and Othergited above, § 157), the Court did not rule @guiring
a respondent Government to disprove an arguabdgalbn of discrimination in
certain cases, even though it considered that itldvbe difficult to do so in that
particular case, in which the allegation was theaet of violence had been motivated
by racial prejudice. It noted in that connectiomttin the legal systems of many
countries proof of the discriminatory effect of alipy, decision or practice would
dispense with the need to prove intent in respdcalleged discrimination in
employment or in the provision of services.

180. As to whether statistics can constitute exdgethe Court has in the past stated
that statistics could not in themselves disclogeagtice which could be classified as
discriminatory Hugh Jordan cited above, § 154). However, in more recent case
the question of discrimination in which the appfitaalleged a difference in the effect
of a general measure de factosituation Hoogendijk cited above; andarb Adamj
cited above, 88 77-78), the Court relied extengivah statistics produced by the
parties to establish a difference in treatment betwtwo groups (men and women) in
similar situations.
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Thus, in theHoogendijkdecision the Court stated: “[W]here an applicardlite to
show, on the basis of undisputed official statsstithe existence of a prima facie
indication that a specific rule — although formathtin a neutral manner — in fact
affects a clearly higher percentage of women tham,nit is for the respondent
Government to show that this is the result of dijjecfactors unrelated to any
discrimination on grounds of sex. If the onus ofndastrating that a difference in
impact for men and women is not in practice disgratory does not shift to the
respondent Government, it will be in practice extedy difficult for applicants to
prove indirect discrimination.”

2. Application of the above principles to the $aot the present case

a. The meaning of discrimination in the context oflomestic violence

184. The Court notes at the outset that whennsiders the object and
purpose of the Convention provisions, it also take® account the
international-law background to the legal questefore it. Being made up
of a set of rules and principles that are acceptedhe vast majority of
States, the common international or domestic lsamddrds of European
States reflect a reality that the Court cannotedjard when it is called upon
to clarify the scope of a Convention provision timatre conventional means
of interpretation have not enabled it to establigtn a sufficient degree of
certainty (se&aadi v. Italy{GC], no. 37201/06, § 63, ECHR 2008-..., cited
in Demir and Baykaracited above, § 76).

185. In this connection, when considering the rdtfin and scope of
discrimination against women, in addition to therengeneral meaning of
discrimination as determined in its case-law (sa@agraph 183 above), the
Court has to have regard to the provisions of mspecialised legal
instruments and the decisions of international llégalies on the question
of violence against women.

186. In that context, the CEDAW defines discrimioatagainst women
under Article 1 as “... any distinction, exclusionrestriction made on the
basis of sex which has the effect or purpose ofainmy or nullifying the
recognition, enjoyment or exercise by women, ireesipe of their marital
status, on a basis of equality of men and womenhuhan rights and
fundamental freedoms in the political, economic;iap cultural, civil or
any other field.”

187. The CEDAW Committee has reiterated that wviode against
women, including domestic violence is a form ofcdimination against
women (see paragraph 74 above).

188. The United Nations Commission on Human Rigéxpressly
recognised the nexus between gender-based viodatdiscrimination by
stressing in resolution 2003/45 that “all formsvidlence against women
occur within the context ofle jure and de factodiscrimination against
women and the lower status accorded to women inetso@nd are
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exacerbated by the obstacles women often facedkirgg remedies from
the State.”

189. Furthermore, the Belém do Parad Conventioriclwls so far the
only regional multilateral human rights treaty teatl solely with violence
against women, describes the right of every woroaretfree from violence
as encompassing, among others, the right to be ffoee all forms of
discrimination.

190. Finally, the Inter-American Commission alsdamcterised
violence against women as a form of discriminatioving to the State's
failure to exercise due diligence to prevent andestigate a domestic
violence complaint (seidlaria da Penha v. Brazikited above, § 80).

191. It transpires from the above-mentioned raled decisions that the
State's failure to protect women against domestence breaches their
right to equal protection of the law and that tiaigure does not need to be
intentional.

b. The approach to domestic violence in Turkey

192. The Court observes that although the Tudashthen in force did
not make explicit distinction between men and worimethe enjoyment of
rights and freedoms, it needed to be brought iimte With international
standards in respect of the status of women innaodeatic and pluralistic
society. Like the CEDAW Committee (see the ConcigdComments at
88 12-21), the Court welcomes the reforms carrigidby the Government,
particularly the adoption of Law no. 4320 which yides for specific
measures for protection against domestic violelickwus appears that the
alleged discrimination at issue was not based enldbislationper sebut
rather resulted from the general attitude of tleal@uthorities, such as the
manner in which the women were treated at poliegicsis when they
reported domestic violence and judicial passivity providing effective
protection to victims. The Court notes that theKishr Government have
already recognised these difficulties in practideew discussing the issue
before the CEDAW Committee (Ibid).

193. In that regard, the Court notes that theiegpl produced reports
and statistics prepared by two leading NGOs, theaiDakir Bar
Association and Amnesty International, with a viea demonstrating
discrimination against women (see paragraphs 9lalisve). Bearing in
mind that the findings and conclusions reachedchasé reports have not
been challenged by the Government at any stagbeoptoceedings, the
Court will consider them together with its own fings in the instant case
(seeHoogendijk cited above; andarb Adamj cited above, 8§ 77-78).

194. Having examined these reports, the Courtsfititht the highest
number of reported victims of domestic violencai®iyarbakir, where the
applicant lived at the relevant time, and that ¥i@ims were all women
who suffered mostly physical violence. The greajamty of these women
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were of Kurdish origin, illiterate or of a low leivef education and generally
without any independent source of income (see papagd8 above).

195. Furthermore, there appear to be serious @mubl in the
implementation of Law no. 4320, which was reliedlpynthe Government
as one of the remedies for women facing domestitence. The research
conducted by the aforementioned organisations ateigcthat when victims
report domestic violence to police stations, pobtifiecers do not investigate
their complaints but seek to assume the role ofiaed by trying to
convince the victims to return home and drop themplaint. In this
connection, police officers consider the problemada$amily matter with
which they cannot interfere” (see paragraphs 9326102 above).

196. It also transpires from these reports thatethare unreasonable
delays in issuing injunctions by the courts, urdaw no. 4320, because the
courts treat them as a form of divorce action aadas an urgent action.
Delays are also frequent when it comes to servimjgnctions on the
aggressors, given the negative attitude of the ceolofficers (see
paragraphs 91-93, 95 and 101 above). Moreover, phpetrators of
domestic violence do not seem to receive dissugsivéeshments, because
the courts mitigate sentences on the grounds abreydradition or honour
(see paragraphs 103 and 106 above).

197. As a result of these problems, the aforeropat reports suggest
that domestic violence is tolerated by the autlesriand that the remedies
indicated by the Government do not function effedii. Similar findings
and concerns were expressed by the CEDAW Committes it noted “the
persistence of violence against women, includingnelstic violence, in
Turkey” and called upon the respondent State tensity its efforts to
prevent and combat violence against women. It &rtinderlined the need
to fully implement and carefully monitor the effeeiness of the Law on the
Protection of the Family, and of related policiesrder to prevent violence
against women, to provide protection and suppantices to the victims,
and punish and rehabilitate offenders (see the IGdimgy Comments, § 28).

198. In the light of the foregoing, the Court ddiess that the applicant
has been able to show, supported by unchallengeidtital information,
the existence of a prima facie indication thatdbenestic violence affected
mainly women and that the general and discrimiyajiadicial passivity in
Turkey created a climate that was conducive to dimeiolence.

c. Whether the applicant and her mother have beeniscriminated against on
account of the authorities' failure to provide equaprotection of law

199. The Court has established that the crimenaldystem, as operated
in the instant case, did not have an adequate rdeteeffect capable of
ensuring the effective prevention of unlawful atig H.O. against the
personal integrity of the applicant and her mothed thus violated their
rights under Articles 2 and 3 of the Convention.
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200. Bearing in mind its finding above that thengmal and
discriminatory judicial passivity in Turkey, albeitnintentional, mainly
affected women, the Court considers that the vodesuffered by the
applicant and her mother may be regarded as gdraded violence which
is a form of discrimination against women. Despite reforms carried out
by the Government in recent years, the overall spossiveness of the
judicial system and impunity enjoyed by the aggressas found in the
instant case, indicated that there was insufficieommmitment to take
appropriate action to address domestic violence, (geparticular section 9
of the CEDAW, cited at paragraph 187 above).

201. Taking into account the ineffectiveness ofmdstic remedies in
providing equal protection of law to the applicamd her mother in the
enjoyment of their rights guaranteed by Articlear2l 3 of the Convention,
the Court holds that there existed special circants which absolved the
applicant from her obligation to exhaust domesémedies. It therefore
dismisses the Government's objection on non-exiwaust respect of the
complaint under Article 14 of the Convention.

202. In view of the above, the Court concluded thare has been a
violation of Article 14, in conjunction with Artiels 2 and 3 of the
Convention, in the instant case.

V. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLES 6 AND 13 OF THE
CONVENTION

203. Relying on Articles 6 and 13 of the Convemtithe applicant
complained that the criminal proceedings broughgiresj H.O. were
ineffective and had failed to provide sufficienofaction for her and her
mother.

204. The Government contested that argument.

205. Having regard to the violations found unéigicles 2, 3 and 14 of
the Convention (see paragraphs 153, 176 and 202 abwe Court does not

find it necessary to examine the same facts al$loarcontext of Articles 6
and 13.
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VI. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

206. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violat@rihe Convention or the Protocols
thereto, and if the internal law of the High Continag Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shaleifessary, afford just satisfaction to
the injured party.”

A. Damage

207. The applicant claimed 70,000 Turkish liraRI(J (approximately
35,000 euros (EUR)) in respect of pecuniary dam@agelting from the
death of her mother and TRL 250,000 (approximaElR 125,000) for
non-pecuniary damage. She explained that subsetmené¢ killing of her
mother she had been deprived of any economic sugpmn her. The
kiling of her mother and ongoing violence perpttda by her former
husband had caused her stress and anguish, asswekparable damage to
her psychological well-being and self-esteem.

208. The Government submitted that the amountsneth were not
justified in the circumstances of the case. Theynoéd, in the alternative,
that the amounts were excessive and that any awadrd made under this
heading should not lead to unjust enrichment.

209. As regards the applicant's claim for pecyndamage, the Court
notes that while the applicant has demonstrated dmaa number of
occasions she had sought shelter at her mothen®,hit has not been
proven that she was in any way financially depehderher. However, this
does not exclude an award in respect of pecuniamyade being made to an
applicant who has established that a close membehe family has
suffered a violation of the Convention (skksoy v. Turkeyl8 December
1996, § 113 Reports1996-VI, where the pecuniary claims made by the
applicant prior to his death in respect of losseafnings and medical
expenses arising out of detention and torture waden into account by the
Court in making an award to the applicant's fatinro had continued the
application). In the present case, however, thiensldor pecuniary damage
relate to alleged losses accruing subsequent toléhéeh of the applicant's
mother. The Court is not convinced that the applisamother incurred any
losses before her death. Thus, the Court doesimbtitfappropriate in the
circumstances of this case to make any award tapipécant in respect of
pecuniary damage.

210. On the other hand, as regards the non-pegutéenage, the Court
notes that the applicant has undoubtedly sufferegliah and distress on
account of the killing of her mother and the auities’ failure to undertake
sufficient measures to prevent the domestic videperpetrated by her
husband and to give him deterrent punishment. B@man equitable basis,
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the Court awards the applicant EUR 30,000 in resmécthe damage
sustained by her as a result of violations of Agsc2, 3 and 14 of the
Convention.

B. Costs and expenses

211. The applicant also claimed TRL 15,500 (appnaxely
EUR 7,750) for the costs and expenses incurredrdetme Court. This
included fees and costs incurred in respect ofptiegparation of the case
(38 hours' legal work) and attendance at the hgdoefore the Court in
Strasbourg as well as other expenses, such afhoelepfax, translation or
stationary.

212. The Government submitted that in the absefa@ny supporting
documents the applicant's claim under this headldhme rejected.

213. According to the Court's case-law, an apptiga entitled to the
reimbursement of costs and expenses only in sadat has been shown
that these have been actually and necessarilyredtand were reasonable
as to quantum. In the present case, regard bethgprthe information in its
possession and the above criteria, the Court cerssilreasonable to award
the sum of EUR 6,500 for costs and expenses fopribeeedings before the
Court, less EUR 1,494 received by way of legal faian the Council of
Europe.

C. Default interest

214. The Court considers it appropriate that tefawlt interest should
be based on the marginal lending rate of the Ewamop@entral Bank, to
which should be added three percentage points.
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FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

1.

Dismisses the Government's preliminary objection concernitige
alleged failure to observe the six-month rule;

. Joinsto the merits of the complaints under Articles32and 14 of the

Convention the Government's preliminary objectionsnon-exhaustion
of domestic remedies amtismisseshem;

. Declaresthe application admissible;

Holds that there has been a violation of Article 2 of fBonvention in
respect of the death of the applicant's mother;

. Holds that there has been a violation of Article 3 af tbonvention in

respect of the authorities’ failure to protect thpplicant against
domestic violence perpetrated by her former huspand

. Holds that there is no need to examine the complaintieuArticles 6

and 13 of the Convention;

. Holds that there has been a violation of Article 14 r@adonjunction

with Articles 2 and 3 of the Convention;

. Holds

(a) that the respondent State is to pay the agglievithin three months
from the date on which the judgment becomes finadcordance with
Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, the following aumts, to be converted
into Turkish liras at the rate applicable at theeds# settlement:
() a total sum of EUR 30,000 (thirty thousanda)r plus any tax
that may be chargeable, in respect of non-pecudianyage;
(i) EUR 6,500 (six thousand five hundred eurds3s EUR 1,494
received by way of legal aid from the Council ofrgpe, plus any
tax that may be chargeable to the applicants,dstscand expenses;
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(b) that from the expiry of the above-mentionede¢h months until
settlement simple interest shall be payable onath@ve amounts at a
rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the peam Central Bank
during the default period plus three percentagatppi

9. Dismisseghe remainder of the applicant's claim for jusiséaction.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 9 JU2@09, pursuant to Rule
77 88 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Santiago Quesada Josep Casadevall
Registrar President



